
 1 

2007 INDEX 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETINGS 

 
2006 Financial Reports – Auditors        376-378 
2006 Highway User Tax Fund Report       16 
2007 Approved Budget – 3rd Supplemental & 3rd Amended      255 
2007 Approved budget 1st Supplement & 1st Amended – Finance    93-94 
2007 Approved Budget, 2nd Supplement & 2nd Amended      139 
2007 Approved Budget, 4th Supplement and 4th Amended     470 
2007 Approved Budget, 5th Supplement & 5th Amended – Finance    514 
2007 Approved Budget, 6th Supplement and 6th Amended – Finance   551-552 
2007 Approved Budget, 7th Supplement and 7th Amended Finance    597 
2007 Approved Budget, 8th Supplement and 8th Amended – Finance   702-703 
2007 Funding Request of Garfield County Housing Authority Fund   251 
2007 Garfield County Public Health Annual Community Plan    89 
2007 Landfill Poster Contest         209 
2007 Library Budget – Presentation of Changes      40 
2007 Mosquito Control Contract        59 
2007 Placement Contract Consideration and Approval     87-88 
2007 Wellness Program with Relay for Life       286-287 
2007-2008 CSBG Application and Plan-Allocation $40,000-March 1’07 – Feb.28-08 19-20 
2008 Budget Request – District Attorney – Martin Beeson     491-492 
2008 Budget Year – Sales Tax Recovery       435-439 
2008 Holiday Schedule – Human Services       518 
2008 Human Services Grants         458 
2008 Library Budget          525-526 
2008 Proposed Budget – Finance        608 
2008 Request for Staffing – Finance        516-517 
2008 Sales Tax Distribution – Finance       519-522 
4th and Main LLC – Abatement        255-256 
Abandoned Cars – Private Property – Rob Raymond     130-131 
Abandoned Vehicle – Private Property       169-170 
Abatement – Assessor – Robert M. Engel Brecht      238 
Abatement – Chatmas, Robert – Wolf Creek Rifle, Inc.     68 
Abatement – City of Rifle – 07-141, Schedule No. R410037    175 
Abatement – Cozza Properties LLC        677 
Abatement – David Reed         526 
Abatement – Garfield Vision – Dr. William L. Hines     552 
Abatement - Gary & Beverly Spevere       350 
Abatement – Heights Community League       597 
Abatement – Morgan, Theodore and Cheryl       94 
Abatement – New Castle Housing Corporation      271 
Abatement – New Castle Housing Corporation      526 
Abatement – Overlin Park LLC        68-69 
Abatement – Overlin, Inc. – 07-141, Schedule No. R043020    175 
Abatement – RDLJ, LLC – DEMCO Construction      486 
Abatement – RE-1 School District        614 
Abatement – Real Estate Partnership, LLC       486 
Abatement – Rifle Air LLC         485-486 
Abatement – River Valley Ranch Golf, LLC       470 
Abatement – Roaring Fork Anglers – Assessor      552 
Abatement - Roaring Fork Anglers        597 
Abatement – Roy G. Brubacher, Reynolds, Glen Meadows HOA    486 
Abatement – Safeway Stores 46 Inc. – 07-144, Schedule No. R007042   175-176 
Abatement – Storm King Hunting Ranch       526 
Abatement – Tax Lien Sale – Alvarex       534 
Abatement – Tom Skutley – Sillivan Brothers      486 
Abatement – TPI Petroleum, Inc.        68 
Abatement of Tax Lien Sale – Hill, Karen & Vaughan, Linda Mary    703 
Abatement or Refund-Resolution-Review & Settle Certain Petitions-Garfield Assessor 85 
Abatement-Lakota Canyon Ranch Development, LLC & New Castle Housing Corp. 139 
Abatements – Town of New Castle, 4th & Main LLC, Carsam Realty Ten, LTD & Stein 255-256 



 2 

Accountant II Position – Sheriff        378-379 
Administration – County Wide Trash Removal & Recycling Services 2008  589 
Administration – Employment Contracts for County Manager & County Attorney  591 
Administration – Sandy’s Office Supply – Service Agreement 2008   589 
Administration Office – State Grant Application for new     43 
Administrative Assistant – New Oil and Gas       170 
Adoption Awareness Month – Proclamation to Adopt 11, 2007 as    581-582 
Advocate Safehouse – funding Request       87 
Advocate Safehouse – Honorary Proclamation      87 
Advocate Safehouse Project – Letter of Support      160 
Affordable Housing – Consideration/Approval of IGA     210 
Affordable Housing – Discussion/Direction – Glenwood Meadows    63-65 
Affordable Housing – Escrow Agreement – Ironbridge PUD Affordable Housing-Rose 583-584 
Affordable Housing – Glenwood Meadows – Continued January 10, 2007   10-14 
Affordable Housing – Glenwood Meadows Housing      40-43 
Affordable Housing – Housing Presentation/Discussion     265-266 
Affordable Housing – Request Garfield Sponsorship of Grant to DOLA   596-597 
Affordable Housing Presentation and Discussion      221-222 
AG & C – Intergovernmental Agreement       457-458 
Airport – Administration Building – Design/Build Award     308 
Airport – Amendment to Purchase Agreement – Public Service CO    583 
Airport – Annual ASMI Contract for Instrument Landing Maintenance   43 
Airport – Approval Amendment for Rifle Air – Dated October 26, 2005   80 
Airport – Authorize Chair to Sign Closing Documents – Public Service Co.  696 
Airport – Bob Woodward Land Lease For Hangars      226-227 
Airport – Box Hangar Taxi Lane Contract       250 
Airport – Consider the City of Rifle Airport Master Plan – App.-City of Rifle  145-147 
Airport – DHL – Hearings Under Minimum Standards for Commercial Hangar Operator 239-240 
Airport – Draft Hangar Lease discussion       176 
Airport – Easement (Proposed Utility Pad on 9FL) Holy Cross Easement   591 
Airport – Exemption – Subdivision – Public Service Company of Colorado  703 
Airport – FAA Grant Application        440 
Airport – FAA Grant          457 
Airport – First Amendment to Purchase Agreement with Public Service Co.  696 
Airport – First Amendment, Rifle Air LLC, FBO Agreement    271 
Airport – Formal Action on Ownership of the Metal Hangars    176-177 
Airport – Fuel Spill          172 
Airport – Garfield County Regional Airport Proposed Amendments to Rules & Regs. 690-691 
Airport – Joel Sax Lease and Operating Agreement      513-514 
Airport – Joel Sax/DHL Sort Center        177 
Airport – John Herr Hangar Proposal        177 
Airport – John Savage Proposal        239 
Airport – Land and Easement Acquisition  - RTC #7     44 
Airport – Minimum Standards for Private Hangar Operations    239 
Airport – Olson Associates RTC #9 Taxiway      171 
Airport – Operating Rights – Bob Wooldridge Hangar     534-535 
Airport – Out of State Travel Request – Condie, Brian     79 
Airport – Out of State Travel Request for Mike Ballard     171 
Airport – Power Line Relocation        457 
Airport – Private Hangar, Parcel 12B4       391-392 
Airport – Purchase Agreement Amendment - Public Service Co.    591 
Airport – Request to Lease Parcel 12 B-4 – Applicant – Evans, Shane   79-80 
Airport – Resolution – Amendments to Garfield Airport Rules & Regulations  251 
Airport – Rifle Air LLC         614 
Airport – Rifle Air, LLC/Alpine Bank       514 
Airport – Rifle Jet Center – Amendment to Lease      225-226 
Airport – Rifle Jet Center Parcel Exchange       62-63 
Airport – Runway Reconstruction Design Engineering – Release to Contract #8  44-45 
Airport – Safety Improvements        307-308 
Airport – Saxs Rife Air Ramp License Agreement      545 
Airport – Selection Report for Airport Administration Building    263 
Airport – Skid Resistant Surface for Runway 8/26      332 



 3 

Airport – STM Hangars, LLC         349-350 
Airport – T-hangar area paving and pavement rehabilitation     43-44 
Airport – Transfer of entitlements        307 
Airport – Woodward Hangar Project Request      63 
Airport – Zulu Golf Lease Assignment to AvTech      63 
Airport Development Review/Updates/Requests      61-62 
Airport Land Acquisition         412 
Airport Layout Plan changes – Amendment #1 to RTC #6     44 
Airport Park Master Plan as the Annexation Impact Report for the County-Consider 165 
Airport State Grant Application for New Administration Office    43 
Alldredge, Enis & Karen – Roaring fork Mesa at Aspen Glen – Amended Plat  470-471 
Alvarex – Abatement – Tax Lien Sale       534 
AM  Partners Software Contract        328 
Amendment #1 (2007 Renewal) to RTC #7 (Land & Easement Acquisition)  44 
Amendment #1 to RTC #4 (T-Hangar Area Paving & Pavement Rehabilitation)  43-44 
Amendment #1 to RTC #6 (Airport Layout Plan Changes)     44 
Amendment #2 to RTC #5 (Runway Reconstruction Preliminary Engineering-404 Permit 44 
Amendment, Zone District – Silt – Applicant: Snode, Bruce    354-355 
Amendment-Subdiv.Improvements-Springridge-App.-Springridge @ Glenwood Spgs. 21-23 
Annexation Impact Report – Silt – Painted Pastures North     415 
Annexation Impact Report for City of Rifle re: Rifle Heights Annexation-App. City Rifle 165 
Annexation Impact Report from Town of Silt for the River Park – Consider  165 
Annual Community Health Plan Progress Report      19 
Antero Resources – Request for Execution of 305/306 Waiver Letter   264 
Anthes, Fritz & Vanessa-Plat Amendment Lot 4 & 5-Ranch at Roaring For 1V  228-229 
Antler Orchard Development-Consider Plat Amendment-App.-Rubin, Mr. & Mrs.  139 
Arroyo Saloon, The – Ken Seidel Enterprise – Liquor License Renewal   253 
ASMI Contract for Instrument Landing Maintenance – Annual    43 
Aspen Glen Amended Plat Approved 12-11-06-Chg.St. Name-App.Aspen Glen HOA 20-21 
Aspen Glen Gold Club Mgt. Co. – Liquor License – Consent Agenda   289 
Aspen Glen HOA – Aspen Glen Amended Plat      20-21 
Aspen Glen PUD – Altering road names with Aspen Glen – App.-Aspen Glen HOA 132 
Aspen Valley Medical Foundation – Early Childhood Social Emotional Intervention 550 
Assessor – Abatement – Chatmas, Robert – Wolf Creek Rifle, Inc.    68 
Assessor – Abatement – City of Rifle       175 
Assessor – Abatement – Cozza Properties LLC      677 
Assessor – Abatement – Garfield Vision – Dr. William L. Hines    552 
Assessor – Abatement – Heights Community League     597 
Assessor – Abatement – Lakota Canyon Ranch Development & NC Housing Corp. 139 
Assessor – Abatement – Morgan, Theodore and Cheryl     94 
Assessor – Abatement – New Castle Housing Corporation     271 
Assessor – Abatement – Overlin Park LLC       68-69 
Assessor – Abatement – RE-1 School District      614 
Assessor – Abatement – Real Estate Partnership, LLC     486 
Assessor – Abatement – River Valley Ranch Golf, LLC     470 
Assessor – Abatement – Roaring Fork Anglers      552 
Assessor – Abatement – Robert M. Engel Brecht      238 
Assessor – Abatement – Town of New Castle Housing Corporation and Rifle Air LLC 292 
Assessor – Abatement – TPI Petroleum, Inc.       68 
Assessor – Abatement for Gary & Beverly Spevere      350 
Assessor – Abatement for Rifle Air LLC       485-486 
Assessor – Abatement for Roaring Fork Anglers      597 
Assessor – Abatement or refund of Taxes       85 
Assessor – Abatement Safeway stores 46 Inc. 07-144     175-176 
Assessor - Abatements – G M Overlin, Inc. 07-141, Schedule No. R043020  175 
Assessor – Board of Equalization – Dates set for Hearings     289 
Assessor – Certification of Levies and Revenue      713 
Assessor – Request for Additional Personnel       379-380 
Award – Professional Service Agreement – Sandy’s Office Supply – 2007   1 
Bair Family – SUP – Resort near No Name       526-527 
Bair, James & Doris – SUP – Resort-Bair Ranch      621-623 
Balcomb & Green – Work Session Requested re: Sunlight Ski Area   351-353 



 4 

Ballard, Mike – Out of State Travel        171 
Barrett (Formerly) – Williams Production Update      175 
Basalt Congregation of Jehovah’s-CUP to Allow Church-0097 Lions Ridge Road  167-169 
Battlement Mesa Drainage Improvements       588-589 
Battlement Mesa Partners, LLC – Preliminary Plan      584-586 
Battlement Mesa Planned Unit Development – Final Plat – App: Darter, LLC  680 
Battlement Mesa PUD,Springridge Res.PUD, Valley View Subdivision-Consent Agenda 2 
Battlement Mesa Service Organization Agreement – Special Districts   594-595 
BBC Contract – Oil and Gas         235 
Beau Jo’s Glenwood Springs LLC – Liquor License – Temporary    702 
Berry Petroleum Co. – CUP – Allow Warehouse Facility     704-706 
Bershenyi Land & Cattle, LLLP, Bershenyi, Carol, Bershenyi, John Wilson & Alice 313-327 
Bershenyi, Carol and John Wilson and Alice       313-327 
Big R Enterprises-Consider Revised Preliminary Plan – East City of Rifle   179-182 
BLM – Resource Management Plans        38-39 
Blue Creek Ranch – Amended Plat for Lot 18 – Applicant: KOBA LLC   256-257 
Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC – SUP – Allow a Plant for Fabrication of Goods  558-560 
Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC – SUP – Plant for Fabrication of Goods    618-620 
Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC – SUP – Processing Natural Resources    471 
Board of Adjustment – Consideration/appointment of legal counsel    38 
Board of County Commissioners – Organizational Meeting     45-46 
Board of Equalization – Assessor – Dates set for Hearings     289 
Board of Equalization – Consideration/Appoint of Boe Valuation Referees   362 
Board of Health – Annual community Health Plan Progress Report    19 
Board of Health – EPSDT Contract Review with HCPF     161 
Board of Health – WIC Contract with CDPHE      220 
Board of Health: CDPHE Master Contract-Approved Inter-government-Waiver #154 87-88 
Brecht, Robert M. Engel – Abatement – Assessor      238 
Brenner, Sharon – Property Tax Increase – Complaint     262-263 
Brenner, Sharon – Security At Courthouse – Complaint     262-263 
Brubacher, Roy G. – Reynolds Glen Meadows HOA, Abatement    486 
Brynildson, Scott – SUP – Storage Process & Material Handling – Referral  213 
Brynildson, Scott & Linda – SUP Material Handling     302-306 
Budget – Consider Public Comment for Adoption of 2008 Proposed Budget  583 
Budget            579 
Building & Planning – 2008 Purchase of Services Agreement for Mark Bean  668 
Building & Planning – 3P Properties & Pine’s Stone Company Inc.-SUP   125-129 
Building & Planning – Access Easement – Mackie Subdivision Exemption   174-175 
Building & Planning – Access. Dwelling Unit – App: The Roaring Fork Purchase Trust 681 
Building & Planning – Amended Plat – Blue Creek Ranch – App. KOBA LLC  256-257 
Building & Planning – Amended Plat – Lot 1 & 2 – Club Lodge –App.: PCA, LLC 350-351 
Building & Planning – Amended Plat – Roaring Fork Mesa at Aspen Glen – Alldredge 470-471 
Building & Planning – Amended Plat – The Ranch at Roaring Fork Recreation  487-488 
Building & Planning – Amended Plat (Satank) – App.: Forbes, Gregory   415 
Building & Planning – Amendment to Contract for Professional Services   268 
Building & Planning – Amendment to the Text of the Los Amigos Ranch PUD  709-710 
Building & Planning – Annexation – town of Silt – Estate of Roger McFarland Dixon 94 
Building & Planning – Annexation Impact Report – Rifle – The Farm   444 
Building & Planning – Annexation Impact Report – Silt – Painted Pastures North  415 
Building & Planning – Annexation Impact Report – Summit Ministries Inc  704 
Building & Planning – Annexation Impact Report – Town of Silt for the River Park 165 
Building & Planning – Annexation Impact Report-Rifle Height-App. City of Rifle  240 
Building & Planning – Antler Orchard Development – Rubin    139 
Building & Planning – Appointment of Citizens to the County Planning Commission 414 
Building & Planning – Basalt Church – Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses  167-169 
Building & Planning – Code Violation – Nabors – BOCC to act as BOH, 10/18/07 561 
Building & Planning – Code violation – Vezzoso      47-53 
Building & Planning – Complaint – Flying Fishing Road – Commercial Operation  566 
Building & Planning – Consider a Special Use Permit – Mulvihill    53-55 
Building & Planning – Consider Plat Amendment – Frazke, Brian    228 
Building & Planning – Consider Plat Amendment – Tamburello, Doug & B. Nielsen 228 
Building & Planning – CR 304 – Request to Vacate a Portion of CR 304 – Klebold 552-553 



 5 

Building & Planning – CUP – Allow Boarding House – App.: Segal, Richard, Linda 444-446 
Building & Planning – CUP – Art Studio – App: Surls, James & Locke, Charmaine 606-607 
Building & Planning – CUP – Boarding House – County Road 106 – Segal, Linda  353 
Building & Planning – CUP – Extraction, Processing, Storage – App: Marathon Oil 711-712 
Building & Planning – CUP – Home Occupation – Welles, Matthew and Deborah  99-101 
Building & Planning – CUP – Private Landing Strip- App. Throm, Donald   214 
Building & Planning – CUP Allow Warehouse Facility – App: Berry Petroleum Co. 704-706 
Building & Planning – CUP for Storage – Applicant: Petroleum Development Corp. 554-556 
Building & Planning – Discussion- Travelers Highland Potential Improvements  701-702 
Building & Planning – Drake – SUP – CR 100 – Drake, William & Martha  71 
Building & Planning – Encana Oil and Gas – SUP for Satellite Water Gathering  71-77 
Building & Planning – Exemption from Subdivision – CR 151 – Jacobs & Van Devander 272-274 
Building & Planning – Exemption from Subdivision – Upper Divide, LLC   277-279 
Building & Planning – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision – Smith/Orr  229 
Building & Planning – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision-App.Ziegler, D. 506-508 
Building & Planning – Exemption Subdivision – West Divide Ranch LLC   259-261 
Building & Planning – Exemption Subdivision 0- App. Grand Hogback, LLC  246-248 
Building & Planning – Exemption Subdivision-App.The Colorado Rocky Mt. School 241-243 
Building & Planning – Exemption-Subdivision – App.: Garfield County Airport  583 
Building & Planning – Extend Approval of Preliminary Plan – Mahan Subdivision 363-364 
Building & Planning – Extend Approval Preliminary Plan-Silt Heights-App.:Patrick, T. 393 
Building & Planning – Extension – Upper Divide Subdivision Exemption-App: Upper 516 
Building & Planning – Final Plat – Battlement Mesa Planned Unit Development  680 
Building & Planning - Frac Tech Services-Referraql to the Planning Commission  46-47 
Building & Planning – IGA with City of Glenwood Springs-joint Funding-S. Bridge 481 
Building & Planning – Impact Report – Rifle Heights Annexation-App. City of Rifle 165 
Building & Planning – Industrial Support Facility – App.: Frac Tech Services LLC 398-403 
Building & Planning – Land Use Resolution of 2007     531-534 
Building & Planning – New Planner        410 
Building & Planning – Orchard Lake Lodge LLC – Referral to Planning Commission 47 
Building & Planning – Pine Stone Application      66 
Building & Planning – Pinyon Woods subdivision (AKA Callicotte Ranch-Rocky Mt.) 95-96 
Building & Planning – Plat Amendment – Elk Creek – App:Ruzicka, Niedbalski, Speedy 527 
Building & Planning – Plat Amendment – McVoy, Margaret    95 
Building & Planning – Plat Amendment – T.O. Ranch-Applicant: JRP, LLC  569-570 
Building & Planning - Plat Amendment Lot 29 Four Mile Ranch Subdivision-Arch. 178 
Building & Planning – Preliminary Plan – Spring Valley Ranch – Spring Valley Holding 587 
Building & Planning – Preliminary Plan – Whispering Creek Sub. – CR 245  393-395 
Building & Planning – Preliminary Plan for Lexie Meadows Subdivision   683-688 
Building & Planning – Preliminary Plan-Battlement Mesa Partners, LLC   584-586 
Building & Planning – Preliminary Plan-Planned Unit Development-Spring Valley 629-667 
Building & Planning - proposed changes to GARCO GIS Parcel Data   130 
Building & Planning – Referral of a SUP for Extraction – Coulter, Elwyn & Francis 240 
Building & Planning – Referral of SUP – Applicant: Estate William Clough  240 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP – Processing Natural Resources – App: Blue Ox 471 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP – Resort near No Name – App: Bair Family  526-527 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP – Solar Power Generating System-App: CRMS 516 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP for an Industrial Support Facility – Chevron USA 294 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP for Material Handling/Natural – Chevron USA 294-295 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP Residential unit-Applicant: EDE Investments 311-312 
Building & Planning – Referral SUP-Extraction & Processing-App.: Marathon Oil Co. 584 
Building & Planning – Referral to the Planning commission – Expansion to Existing  148 
Building & Planning – Referral to Vacate portion County Road 304 – App.: Klebold 444 
Building & Planning – Release of Security to Dolphin Energy    263 
Building & Planning – Renewal – Sullivan Green Seavy, LLC & The Norris Dullae Co 668 
Building & Planning – Replacement of bonds for SUP’s for TeePee Park Ranch LLC 414-415 
Building & Planning – Request Action to Revoke The Sanders Ranch PUD  613-614 
Building & Planning – Request Rezone – Frac Tech Services, LLC    243-246 
Building & Planning – Request Rezone – West of Garfield County Airport   261-262 
Building & Planning – Request to Change Ownership-Pinyon Woods Proj.-(Callicotte) 258-259 
Building & Planning – Reserve at Elk Meadows PUD     360-361 
Building & Planning – Review Resolution 2006-92-Camper Parks-Temp.Housing  582-583 



 6 

Building & Planning – Revised Prelim.Plan – Creek Side Estates – App.: Sills, Mark 395-398 
Building & Planning - Revised Preliminary Plan-Big R Enterprises-App. Big R.  179-182 
Building & Planning – Rezone – Rapids on the Colorado – Hilton, Gene R. & Mary Jo 417-435 
Building & Planning – Rezoning – Rapids on the Colorado – Rapids Development Corp. 353-354 
Building & Planning – Rezoning – Reserve at Elk Meadows – Bershenyi Land  313-327 
Building & Planning – Rezoning near Town of Silt- Applicant: Stark & Snode  302 
Building & Planning – Solar Installation – CRMS Property – Schendler, Auden  413 
Building & Planning – Special Use Permit – Applicant: McLeod, Douglas   213 
Building & Planning – Springridge Reserve Planned Unit Development   241 
Building & Planning – SUB EX- consider Exemption, Subdivision, Low, Helen  99 
Building & Planning – Sun Meadows Estates, LLC – Partial Release of Security  97-99 
Building & Planning – Sun Meadows Subdivision Improvements Agreements  511-513 
Building & Planning – SUP – 32 Temp. Employee Housing – EnCana USA, Inc.  257-258 
Building & Planning – SUP – 3P Properties and Pine’s Stone Company Inc.  101-125 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – App.: Crone, Carmen & Linda 560-561 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – App: Whittington, Valton & Toni 471-472 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Applicant: Rossein, Katha  535-536 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Applicant: Zilm, Charlotte  710-711 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – City of GWS, CR 115-Finley, Steve 353 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – CR 331 – App: Leigh Hunt, Janice 472-473 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit – Collins, Bruce & Betty  214-215 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit – Rancho Trio   271-272 
Building & Planning – SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit – Wiessner, Arthur & Ethna 165-166 
Building & Planning – SUP – Allow a Plant – Applicant: Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC 558-560 
Building & Planning – SUP – Allow Communication Facility-App: Puckett Land Co. 682-683 
Building & Planning – SUP – Commercial/Recreation Facility/Park – App.: POW Inc. 403-405 
Building & Planning – SUP – Communication Facilities – App: Williams Production 599 
Building & Planning – SUP – Communication Facility – App.: Woodward & Collison 372-373 
Building & Planning – SUP – Communication Facility – App.: Woodward & Collison 395 
Building & Planning – SUP – Communication Facility – App: Daybreak Realty, LLC 620-621 
Building & Planning – SUP – Community Facility – Chevron USA, Inc.   279-280 
Building & Planning – SUP – CR 215 – EnCana      274-277 
Building & Planning – SUP – Deviation Identified Drinking Water- App.: Union Pacific 415-416 
Building & Planning – SUP – Extraction – App.: Rocking Chair Ranch Irr. Trust  364-365 
Building & Planning – SUP – Fresh Water Pond – Applicant: Chevron USA, Inc.  449-451 
Building & Planning – SUP – Gypsum Ranch LLC      267-268 
Building & Planning – SUP – Industrial Support Facility – App: Chevron USA, Inc. 506 
Building & Planning – SUP – Industrial Support Facility – Applicant: Chevron USA 351 
Building & Planning – SUP – Industrial Support Facility-App. EnCana Oil & Gas  680 
Building & Planning – SUP – Maximum Height Requirements-Drinking Water-Union 538-542 
Building & Planning – SUP – Multi Family Dwelling – App.: Olson, Paul & Linda 489-490 
Building & Planning – SUP – Office & Storage Facility – CR 246 – App.: Williams  367-372 
Building & Planning – SUP – Plant for Fabrication – Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC  618-620 
Building & Planning – SUP – Renewal Resolution 2006-115 – Chevron USA, Inc. 597-599 
Building & Planning – SUP – Resort & Recreational Facilities – App-Orchard Lake 148-151 
Building & Planning – SUP – Resort-Bair Ranch – App: Bair, James & Doris  621-623 
Building & Planning – SUP – Shooting Facility – App.: CNR Shooting Sports, LP  373-374 
Building & Planning – SUP – Solar Power Generating Facility-Co. Rocky Mt. School 625-626 
Building & Planning – SUP – Storage & Material – William Clough   258 
Building & Planning – SUP – Storage & Single Family Residence – App.: EDE Invest. 417 
Building & Planning – SUP – Storage of Oil & Gas Equip. - App: Strong, George  490 
Building & Planning – SUP – Storage of Oil & Gas Equip. – McLeod, Douglas  280-286 
Building & Planning – SUP – Storage oil/Gas drilling- App.: Strong, George  393 
Building & Planning – SUP – Temp. Emp. Housing – CR 215 – Parachute – EnCana 365-367 
Building & Planning – SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – App: Chevron USA, Inc. 536-537 
Building & Planning – SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – App: EnCana USA, Inc. 537-538 
Building & Planning – SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – App: Exxon Mobile Oil 706-709 
Building & Planning – SUP – Temp. Office – Applicant: Chevron USA, Inc.  446-449 
Building & Planning – SUP – Temporary Housing – Applicant: Chevron USA, Inc. 451-456 
Building & Planning – SUP – Two Family Dwelling – Spring Valley-Fleetwood  615-618 
Building & Planning – SUP – Two-Family Dwelling-App.: Koch, Fredrick & Annette 505-506 
Building & Planning – SUP – Williams Production RMT, Inc.    257 



 7 

Building & Planning – SUP for a Guest House – Effress, David    295 
Building & Planning – SUP Glenwood Caverns Park-Applicant: POW Inc.  312-313 
Building & Planning – SUP Material Handling – Applicant: Brynildson, Scott & Linda 302-306 
Building & Planning – SUP Temporary Employee Housing – Chevron USA Inc.  293-294 
Building & Planning – SUP to Allow a Contractor’s Yard – App.: Strong, George  556-558 
Building & Planning – SUP to Allow a Shooting Range Facility-App.CNR Shooting 258 
Building & Planning – Text Amendment – Allow Contractors Yards as Spec.Use-Snode 473-476 
Building & Planning – Text Amendment – Contractor’s Yard – App: Middleton, Guy 682 
Building & Planning – Text Amendment County Zoning-Applicant: POW Inc.  312 
Building & Planning – Text Amendment to Zoning Resolution-Solar Power Gen.Fac. 623-625 
Building & Planning – Text Amendment-Small Temp. Employee-App: Garfield BOCC 599-606 
Building & Planning – Town of Silt Comp Plan Amendments    568-569 
Building & Planning – Trash Container Storage Spring Valley    413-414 
Building & Planning – Update on Progress w/Springridge Reserve Phases I & II  311 
Building & Planning – Update on Revisions to the Land Use Code    222-225 
Building & Planning – Verizon Wireless – Applicant: Glenwood Commercial LLC 570-578 
Building & Planning – Waiver for Impact Report – Town of Rifle – Leavenworth   486 
Building & Planning – Work Session – Sunlight Ski Area – Balcomb & Green  351-353 
Building & Planning – WP8 Aspen Glen – Weiss, David and Linda    164-165 
Building & Planning – Yurts         252-253 
Building & Planning – Zone District Amendment – App: Garfield Co. Planning Comm. 680-681 
Building & Planning – Zone District Amendment – Applicant: Zilm, Charlotte  710-711 
Building & Planning – Zone District Amendment – Eye Seventy, LLC – App.: Eye 416-417 
Building & Planning – Zone District Amendment – Silt – App.: Snode, Bruce  354-355 
Building & Planning – Zoning Status of the Sanders Ranch Planned Unit Development 215-216 
Building & Planning - Zoning Violation-Vezzoso, William & Kimberly – Continued 139-145 
Building & Planning-Purchase of Services Agreement Recurring or As-needed-Mt.Cross 234 
Building & Planning-SUP Extraction, Processg.-100 Yr. Flood Plan-App.Cypsum Ranch 182-209 
Building & Planning-SUP, Accessory Dwell, N. of Silt-App.-Pegg;, Lloyd   178-179 
Building a& Planning – Consider Plat Amendment – Anthes, Fritz & Vanessa  228-229 
Building and Planning – ADU – Sherick       23-24 
Building and Planning – Aspen Glen Amended Plat – App.-Aspen Glen HOA  20-21 
Building and Planning - Consider SUP-Processing, Storage – Pine’s Stone Company 7-8 
Building and Planning – CUP – Home Occupation – Applicant: Castillo, Jose  29-34 
Building and Planning – GIS Parcel Data – Establishment of fees    15-16 
Building and Planning – Plat Amend Lot 53 Cerise Ranch-App.-Guggenheim, Daniel 212-213 
Building and Planning – Rapids on the Colorado      20 
Building and Planning – SIA – Springridge       21-23 
Building and Planning – Sills – Preliminary Plan      25-29 
Building and Planning – SUP – Applicants – Mulvhill, Gene Mr. & Mrs.   21 
Building and Planning – SUP – Exemption, subdivision-North of Carbondale  8 
Building and Planning – SUP – Satellite Water Gathering Facility – Railsback, John 8-10 
Building and Planning – Zoning Code Violations – Vezzoso, William & Kimberly 21 
Burning Mountain Fire District – Service Plan modification for    138-139 
Burning Mountain Fire Protection District-Public Hearing to amend service Plan  225 
Burning Mountains Fire Protection District       293 
Callicotte Ranch – Applicant: Neal, Rodger, P.E.      458 
Canyon Creek – Fire – Update on Watershed Protection Program    374-376 
Card Readers in the Courthouse – Installing       209-210 
CARE – Sheriff – Purchase of Services Agreement – Animal Shelter – CO Animal Res. 234 
CARE – Sheriff          608 
CARE – Sheriff          696 
Carsam Realty Ten – Abatement        255-256 
Castillo, Jose – CUP – Home Occupation       29-34 
Castillo, Jose-CUP-allow Mobile Tire Repair as Home Occ.-Mountain Shadows Sub. 40 
Cattle Creek Road – Abandoned Vehicles – Private Property – Raymond, Robert  169-170 
CDOT Rifle Rest Area – Volunteer Work Day      57 
CDOT Update – Trails and Transportation       266-267 
CDPHE HCP Contract – Public Health       459 
CDPHE Master Contract-Approved Inter-government-Waver #154-Board of Health 88-89 
CDPHE Tobacco Prevention contract       266 
CDPHE WIC Contract         476-477 



 8 

CEBT – Insurance Clarification        80 
CEBT Plan Beginning July, 2007 – Changes, Renewal     77-79 
CEBT Update           212 
Cerise Ranch Phase I, Sign Amended Plat – Applicant – MKS Investments  132 
Cerise Ranch, Lot 53 – Plat Amendment – Applicant – Guggenheim, Daniel  212-213 
Chamberlain, Georgia – Service Award – 20 years      410 
Charitable Donations – Discussion and Action      130-131 
Chatmas, Robert – Abatement – Wolf Creek Rifle, Inc.     68 
Cheatgrass Program – Two options available       57-58 
Chevron – Oil & Gas          293 
Chevron – SUP – Temporary Employee Housing      18 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc – County Road 211 – Joint Participation Agreement   234 
Chevron USA – SUP Facility RL Zone District – Consent Agenda    86 
Chevron USA Inc. – SUP Temporary Housing      293-294 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Communication Facility     279-280 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Fresh Water Pond      449-451 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Industrial Support Facility     351 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Industrial Support Facility     506 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Temp. Employee Housing     536-537 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Temporary Housing      451-456 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP – Temporary Office      446-449 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP for an Industrial Support Facility     294 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP for Material Handling of Natural Resources   294-295 
Chevron USA, Inc. – SUP Renewal Resolution 2006-115     597-599 
CHFA and Senior Housing Corp. – Land Lease      37 
Child Advocacy Center – Approval of Policy – Operation Plan    19 
Child Advocacy Center          2 
Child Advocacy Center Purchase-Service Agreement & Lease with Childhelp, Inc. 35 
Child Care Assistance Program – Increase Federal Poverty Level    460-461 
Child Care Assistance Program        161 
Child Care Licensing MOU’s with Eagle & Pitkin Counties     510-511 
Child Support Administrative Clerk – Reclassification      460 
Child Support Award Presentation – Colorado Department of Human Services  130 
Chip Seal (3/8”) Contract – Road & Bridge       381-382 
Chip Seal or Asphalt to Various County Roads      330-332 
Chip Seal or Asphalt to Various County Roads      356-358 
Citizen Not on the Agenda         251-252 
Citizens not on the Agenda – Construction Recycle Waste Facility    20 
Citizens not on the Agenda – Crouch, Adrian      34-35 
Citizens not on the Agenda – Crystal Trail       60 
Citizens not on the Agenda – Pine Stone application for SUP    66 
Citizens not on the Agenda         131 
Citizens not on the Agenda         151-152 
Citizens not on the Agenda         55-56 
Citizens not on the Agenda         6 
Citizens to the County Planning Commission, Appointment     414 
City of Glenwood Springs – IGA for Joint funding – South Bridge    336-338 
City of Rifle – Abatement – 07-141, Schedule No. R410037    175 
City of Rifle – Annexation Impact Report – Rifle Heights     240 
City of Rifle – Meeting with Commissioners - Justice Center    229-231 
City of Rifle Airport Master Plan, Consider – App.-City of Rifle    145-147 
City of Rifle Land – Consideration of Request to Waive Treasurer’s Fee   131 
City of Rifle Re: Whiteriver Avenue – IGA       335 
City of Rifle, Meeting-Proceeding of the new Justice Center in Rifle   172 
City of Rifle-Consider request-Waive Annexation Impact Report-City-Re; Rifle Heights 165 
Claims – Oil and Gas Royalty Revenues       171 
Clerk & Recorder – Burning Mountains Fire Protection District    293 
Clerk & Recorder – DeBeque Fire Protection District Title 32 Petition   310 
Clerk & Recorder – Dissolving Garfield County Local Improvement District NO 1997-1 217-218 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Colorexes Inc. D.B.A. DOS Hermanos’s  614-615 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Special Event – App.: Mt. Callahan Community 514 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Special Event – Senior Matters   485 



 9 

Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Special Event – Windwalkers   484-485 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Special Event- It’s the Realm of Caring  489 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Special Events – Beer Garden at the Air Fair 362-363 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Temporary – Beau Jo’s Glenwood Springs LLC 702 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License – Transfer of Ownership for Napal Restaurant  68 
Clerk & Recorder – Liquor License Renewal – J. Thomas Schmidt & Co-Ironbridge 239 
Clerk & Recorder – Purchase Additional Hart Election Software    386-387 
Clerk & Recorder – Purchase Additional Hart Election Software    412 
Clerk & Recorder – Remodel in Glenwood & Rifle Offices     384-385 
Clerk & Recorder – Remodel in Glenwood & Rifle Offices     410 
Clerk & Recorder – Resolution – Mail Ballot Election     290 
Clerk & Recorder – Service Plan – DeBeque Fire Protection Special District  389-391 
Clerk and Recorder – Amend Service Plan – Burning Mountains Fire Protection Dist. 225 
Clough, Estate William F, SUP – POW, Inc, SUP – Whispering Creek, Prel. Plan  413 
Clough, William – Referral of SUP        240 
Clough, William – SUP – Storage & Material Handling     258 
Clough, William F., Estate of – SUP for Storage & Material Handling   296-302 
Club 20 – Severance Tax Committee        669-670 
Club Lodge – Amended Plat, Lot 1 & 2 – Applicant: PCA, LLC    350-351 
CNR Shooting Sports, LP – SUP – Shooting Range      373-374 
CNR Shooting Sports, LP – SUP to Allow a Shooting Range Facility   258 
Code Enforcement – Abandoned Vehicle – Raymond Private Property   169-170 
Code Enforcement – Complaint – Dumping of Cars on Private Property – Raymond,Bob 130-131 
Code Violation – William and Kimberly Vezzoso – continued    139-145 
COGCC & EnCana – MOU - performance of Public Projects in Lieu of Fines  38 
COGCC Regulations – Oil & Gas        609 
Colburn Well Pad – Decision         629 
Collins, Bruce & Betty – SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit – 5352 CR 233   214-215 
Collision, Martha & Woodward, Darlyne – SUP – Communication Facility  372-373 
Colorado Dept. of Agriculture and Garfield County – Memorandum of Understanding 57 
Colorado Dept. of Public Health & Environment – TB Contract – Public Health  343 
Colorado Dept. of Transportation – South Canyon – Contract Amendment #3  566 
Colorado Employer Benefit Trust (CEBT)       212 
Colorado Health Care Policy and Financing       161 
Colorado Mountain College – Link Program       388 
Colorado Prevention Grant         19 
Colorado Prevention Partners Subcontract with community Health Initiatives, Inc.  511 
Colorado River Water Conservation District – Cost Sharing Agreement   338 
Colorado River Water Conservation district       467-470 
Colorado River Water Issues and Garfield County      2-6 
Colorado rocky Mountain School – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision  241-243 
Colorado Rocky Mountain School – SUP – Solar Power Generating Facility  625-626 
Colorado Water conservancy Board – In-Stream Flow Recommendations   712-713 
Colorado West Productions Contract – Fair       77 
Comments from Citizens Not On the Agenda – County Road 311    227 
Comments from Citizens not on the Agenda       227 
Commissioner Report          131-132 
Commissioner Report          164 
Commissioner Report          17-18 
Commissioner Report          177-178 
Commissioner Report          2 
Commissioner Report          210 
Commissioner Report          220 
Commissioner Report          308-309 
Commissioner Report          39-40 
Commissioner Report          412-413 
Commissioner Report          441 
Commissioner Report          458 
Commissioner Report          498 
Commissioner Report          509 
Commissioner Report          526 
Commissioner Report          531 



 10 

Commissioner Report          546 
Commissioner Report          567 
Commissioner Report          579-580 
Commissioner Report          592 
Commissioner Report          60 
Commissioner Report          610 
Commissioner Report          669 
Commissioner Report          86 
Commissioner’s Budget – Donation – Team Effort Government Mules   46 
Commissioners – IGA for Joint funding with City of Glenwood Springs-S.Bridge  336-338 
Commissioners – Out of State Travel – Policy      409 
Commissioners – Rifle Joint Meeting       177 
Commissioners – Silt Council Meeting       125 
Commissioners – Strategic Planning        509 
Commissioners and Pitkin County Commissioners – Special Meeting 2/27/07  125 
Commissioners Pitkin County Joint Meeting       81 
Community Correction – Request for New Member on Board    518 
Community Corrections – Approval of ISP Contract      543 
Community Corrections – C.P. + Partners Software Contract    286 
Community Corrections – Correction Health Management     591 
Community corrections – Detention Center Installing Five Air Conditioning Systems 249 
Community Corrections – Discussion of Food Services contract    249 
Community Corrections – Food Services Contract with the Dept. of Corrections  688-689 
Community Corrections – Food Services Contract-Dept. Correction for Community 688-689 
Community Corrections – Update on the New Correctional Facility in Rifle  286 
Community Corrections Board Resolution        309-310 
Community Prevention Partners Update       266 
Compensation & classification Plan for Garfield Employees – Resolution   250 
Compensation & Classifications-Garfield County Employees-Resolution adopting  43 
Condominium Plat-Bldg.J-Valley View Village Sub-Battlement Mesa PUD-Darter, LLC 40 
Consent Agenda – 2007 Recurring Services Contract with Lundy Professional  697 
Consent Agenda – Amended Plat, Ranch at Roaring Fork     265 
Consent Agenda – Approval BOCC minutes – Fair Board by Laws    580 
Consent Agenda – Approve Bills & Warrant Lists      210 
Consent Agenda – Callicotte Ranch-Final Plat, Elk Springs-Resolution, CRMS  531 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License – Aspen Glen Gold Club Mgt. Co.   289 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License Renewal – Red Rock Diner    309 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License, City Market #28-RFTA, Treasurer Release funds 592 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License, Glenwood Tramway     610 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License, Sunlight – Plat, Roaring Fork Mesa   546 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License, Sunlight Mountain – Admin. Permit, Cottonwood 387 
Consent Agenda – Liquor License-Buffalo Valley-CUP for  Segal – SUP, Olson  510 
Consent Agenda – Partial release-Callicotte Ranch – Applicant: Neal, Rodger, P.E. 458 
Consent Agenda – Plat, Aspen Glen PUD-Resolution, Sanders Ranch-CUP, Puckett 580 
Consent Agenda – Plat, Valley View Village-Resolution, Temp.Housing, Chevron 546 
Consent Agenda – Release Funds, Treasurer, RE-2 School – RFTA, Treasurer  413 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – SUP – Chevron USA, Inc.     309 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – SUP – Gypsum Ranch LLC    253-254 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – SUP – Rancho Trio      289 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – SUP Middle Fork Natural Gas Comp.Sta.-CR 215 289 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – SUP/Guest House – Applicant: Effress, David S.  309 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – Text Amendment-Garfield County    265 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – Zone Dist.Amend. – Frac Tech Services, LLC  289 
Consent Agenda – Resolution – Zone District Amendment – Frac Tech Services LLC 265 
Consent Agenda – Resolution Denial, Rapids on the Colorado-Resolution, GARCO 525 
Consent Agenda – Resolution, Exemption Subdivision, Co. Rocky Mt. School  669 
Consent Agenda – Resolution, Shooting Range-CNR-SUP, 3P Properties   525 
Consent Agenda – Resolution-SUP-Access. Dwelling County Rd. 126   40 
Consent Agenda – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Katha Rossein    546 
Consent Agenda – SUP – Tem.Employee Housing, EnCana-DOLA, Assessors office 669 
Consent Agenda – SUP, Brynildson, Scott – Liquor License, Rifle Fireside Lanes  387 
Consent Agenda – SUP, Roaring Fork Purchase-Zone Amend., Garfield Co. Planning 696 



 11 

Consent Agenda – SUP, Rocking Chair Ranch-Final Plat, Pinyon Mesa   525 
Consent Agenda – SUP, Studio, App.: Surls & Locke-SUP, Temp.Employee-EnCana 610 
Consent Agenda – SUP. EDE Investments-Amendment for Zulu Golf Aviation  510 
Consent Agenda – SUP-CR 233, Koch – Text Amendment-PUD, Rocky Mountain 509-510 
Consent Agenda – SUP-Union Pacific – SUP, Contractors Yard, Strong, George  592 
Consent Agenda –Resolution SUP, Temp.Housing-Chevron- and other Chevron SUP’s 498-499 
Consent Agenda; Resolution of Approval & CUP, Church at 0097 Lions Ridge Road 172 
Consent Agenda-Amended Plat altering road names-Aspen Glen PUD-App.-Aspen Glen 132 
Consent Agenda-Approve Bills, Changes Warrant Lists, $1,500 to RFTA   219 
Consent Agenda-Callicotte Ranch-Ironbridge Planned Unit-SUP, “Resort” Orchard Lake 498 
Consent Agenda-Cerise Ranch, Phase I sign Amended Plat-App.-MKS Investments 132 
Consent Agenda-CUP & Resolution of Approval of Home Occupation-Art Studio  132 
Consent Agenda-Disbursement of Funds-Treasurer’s to RFTA    86 
Consent Agenda-Liquor License Renewal for Fairway Café-Battlement Mesa Golf 132 
Consent Agenda-Plat, Ruzicka, Niedbalski & Speedy-Liquor License, Sunlight  567 
Consent Agenda–Plat-Big R Comm. Park, Big R Enterprises–Resolution Van Devender 567 
Consent Agenda-Resolution & Plan for Strang Exemption-App.-Strang, Michael  164 
Consent Agenda-Resolution Martin Subdivision Exemption Plat-App-Martin, Marl 132 
Consent Agenda-Resolution of approval for SUP allowing Resort & Rec.-App-Orchard 164 
Consent Agenda-Resolution of approval for SUP-Processing, Storage-App-Pine Stone 164 
Consent Agenda-Resolution of Approval, Prelim. Plan subdivide-App. Big R. Enter. 219 
Consent Agenda-Resolution SUP-Material Handling-Grass Mesa-EnCana Oil & Gas 86 
Consent Agenda-Resolution-SUP 2 family Dwelling-ARRD Zone-Drake, William 86 
Consent Agenda-SUP & Resolution Storage & Handling-App.Mulvihill, Gene & Gail 60 
Consent Agenda-SUP Accessory Dwelling-Resolution, Snode-Resolution,Van Devender 481 
Consent Agenda-SUP Facility RL Zone Dist.-Chevron USA    86 
Consent Agenda-SUP, Acc. Dwelling, Crone-SUP, Temp. Housing, EnCana  567 
Consent Agenda–SUP, Resort facility-Toler,Thom & Camille –Final Plat & SIA, Lewis 441 
Consent Agenda-SUP, Shooting Range – CNR Shooting Sports – SUP, Temp.Housing 498 
Consent Agenda-SUP-Staging/Storage of Oil & Gas Equip.-EnCana Oil & Gas  86 
Consent Agenda-SUP-Temp.Employee Housing-Ltr.Credit,Valley View Village  18 
Consent Agenda-Treasurer, Release Funding-Final Plat, Gilead Gardens   481 
Consent Agenda-Treasurer, RFTA funds & Treasurer Release Funds to Garfield  567-568 
Consent Agenda-Valley View Subdivision,Battlement Mesa PUD,Springridge Res.PUD 2 
Consider Referral for Material Handling-Expansion-Existing Compressor Station  148 
Consideration and Approval of Four Out-Of-Home Placement Contracts   19 
Cont.Public Hearing-SUP-Satellite Water Gathering Facility-App.Railsback, John  8-10 
Contract #8 (release to) with Exhibits (Runway Reconstruction Design Engineering) 44-45 
Contract with Jesse Smith for Services for 2008, Direction     669 
Contractor’s Yard – Applicant: Middleton, Guy – Text Amendment   682 
Contractor’s Yard – SUP – Applicant: Strong, George     556-558 
Contractors Yards as Special Use – Applicant: Snode, Bruce & Ann Dee   473-476 
Coons, Dr. Teresa – Health Risk Assessment       209 
Coop Plan – Homeland Security Plan – Sheriff      288-289 
Core Service Contract – Out of Home Placement      511 
Core Services Plan – Human Services       341-342 
Coroner – IGA for Mutual Aid on coroner Services – Gunnison County   362 
Cost-Sharing (Mediation) Agreement       361 
Coulter, Elwyn & Francis – SUP – Extract, Storage & Material Handling of Natural  240 
County Attorney – IGA with Rifle City Attorney-Annex White River & Provide County 235 
County Attorney – Memorandum of Settlement – Town of Silt - Stillwater   610 
County Attorney – Personnel Matter – Decision      668 
County Attorney Update         131 
County Attorney Update         157 
County Attorney Update         17 
County Attorney Update         171-172 
County Attorney Update         210 
County Attorney Update         234 
County Attorney Update         250-251 
County Attorney Update         265 
County Attorney Update         308 
County Attorney Update         335-338 



 12 

County Attorney Update         361-362 
County Attorney Update         37-39 
County Attorney Update         387 
County Attorney Update         411-412 
County Attorney Update         440-441 
County Attorney Update         457-458 
County Attorney Update         481 
County Attorney Update         509 
County Attorney Update         524 
County Attorney Update         530-531 
County Attorney Update         545-546 
County Attorney Update         579 
County Attorney Update         591-592 
County Attorney Update         60 
County Attorney Update         668-669 
County Attorney Update         696 
County Attorney Update         81 
County Attorneys Meet – Discuss Impact Fees – Oil and Gas    218-219 
County Buildings – Window Washing       381 
County Citizens – Free Dump Day – Implemented 2008     209 
County Representatives – Designation to Rocky Mountain Rail Authority Board of Dir. 172 
County Road 100-CUP & Resolution of Home Occupation-Art Studio-Welles  130 
County Road 100-SUP-2 Family Dwelling-AARD Zone-Drake, William & Martha 71 
County road 103 Safety Improvements       519 
County Road 106 – Boarding House – Segal, Linda, Richard & Rebecca - CUP  353 
County Road 107 – Consider Exemption, Subdivision, create two Parcels, Low, Helen 99 
County Road 107 – Walkway up to Recreation Area      130 
County Road 107-Exemption-Subdivision-Town of Carbondale-Low, Helen & Stephen 8 
County Road 113-SUP Storage & Material Handling-3P Properties & Pine Stone Co. 125-129 
County Road 113-SUP-Processing, Storage & Handling-App. 3P Properties & Pine Stone 101-125 
County Road 126 – Resolution – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Sherick, George & Jeri 40 
County Road 126 – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Sherrick, George & Jen   23-24 
County Road 130 – Donegan Road – Parking and Zoning Issues    504-505 
County Road 137 – Bookcliff Conservation District – Davidson, Dennis   356 
County Road 151 – Exemption from Subdivision – Jacobs, Mary Jo & Van Devander C. 272-274 
County Road 154 – Chris Janusz        362 
County Road 154 – New Gas Main – System Upgrade     414 
County Road 162 & 162A – Discussion       484 
County Road 162A – County Surveyor       462 
County Road 162A – Crouch Property – Missouri Heights     610-612 
County Road 162A – Crouch Property – Missouri Heights     668-669 
County Road 204 – Energy Impact Contract with DOLA (Roan Creek Road)  359 
County Road 204 – Out of Cycle Grant for Engineering, Utilities & Storm Drainage 439-440 
County Road 204 – Providing Engineering & Design Services for (Roan Creek Road) 328-330 
County Road 204           387 
County Road 204          385-386 
County Road 211 – Consideration/Approval of Joint Participation Agreement  234 
County Road 213          250 
County Road 215 – Request to Reduce Speed Limit from 45 MPH to 35 MPH  250 
County Road 215 – SUP – Industrial Support Facility – EnCana    274-277 
County Road 215 – SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – Parachute – EnCana Oil & Gas 365-367 
County Road 221 (Green Lane)-Request Driveway Access Permit-Rocky Mt. Hotshot 65-66 
County Road 225 – Request to Reduce Speed Limit      477 
County Road 226 – Excel Energy Power Line Construction     1 
County Road 233 – Homestead North       290 
County Road 233 – SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit – Collins, Bruce & Betty  214-215 
County Road 242 – Discussion/Direction to Staff – JQS Trail    235 
County Road 246 – SUP – Office & Storage Facility – App.: Williams RMT CO  367-372 
County Road 301 – Recommendation of Contract Award      359 
County Road 301- Resolution of Approval & SUP-Accessory Dwelling   172 
County Road 301- SUP-Allow Accessory Dwelling-Wiessner, Arthur & Ethna  165-166 
County Road 304 – Klebold – Request to Vacate a Portion of CR 304   552-553 



 13 

County Road 304 – Referral to Vacate Portion of – Applicant: Klebold, Larry & Karen 444 
County Road 306 – Pipeline Request for Nobel Energy     484 
County Road 306 – Temporary Water Line within County Right-of-Way   66-68 
County Road 311 – Comments from Citizens not on the Agenda    227 
County Road 311 – West Divide Ranch LLC – Exemption from the Def. of Subdivision 259-261 
County Road 312 - Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision-Smith/Orr  229 
County Road 313 – Land Swap – Road & Bridge      388-389 
County Road 318 – Discussion/Direction to Staff      481 
County Road 319 - SUP-Satellite Water Gathering Facility-S/Rifle-App: EnCana Oil  71-77 
County Road 336 – DOLA Grant Application      359 
County Road 346 Maintenance Issues       670 
County Sheriff Report  - Lou Vallario        2 
County Sheriff Update – Lou Vallario       60 
County Traffic Issues Project         501-504 
Court Security – Update – Sheriff        479-480 
Courts – 9th Judicial Budget Request – Chief Judge James Boyd    607 
Cozza Properties LLC – Abatement        677 
Creek Side Estates – Preliminary Plan – Applicant, Sills, Mark    25-29 
Creek Side Estates – Resolution of approval – Preliminary Plan – Sills, Mark  40 
Creek Side Estates – Revised Preliminary Plan – App.: Sills, Mark    395-398 
Creekside Subdivision – Citizens not on the Agenda      151-152 
CRMS – SUP – Solar Power Generating System      516 
CRMS Property – Solar Installation – Schendler, Auden with Aspen Skiing Company 413 
Crone, Carmen & Linda – SUP – Accessory Dwelling     560-561 
Crouch Properties – Missouri Heights       290-292 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights – County Road 162A     610-612 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights – County Road 162A     668-669 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights – Letter to Adrienne Crouch    235 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        248 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        262 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        308 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        327-328 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        412 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        462-467 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        484 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        497-498 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        497-498 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        514-516 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        517-518 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        527-529 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        542-543 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        569 
Crouch Property – Missouri Heights        667 
Crouch Title Problems – Resolution for Crouch Title Problems    236-238 
Crouch, Adrian – Citizens not on the Agenda      34-35 
Crystal River Trail – Request for assistance on Legacy Grant    133-138 
Crystal River Trial, Transit Including the Traveler; RFTA-Rifle to Eagle-Area Aging 125 
Crystal Trail – Citizens not on the Agenda       60 
CSBG Application and Plan-Allocation $40,000 from March 1, 2007 to Feb. 28, 2008 19-20 
CTSI Update           290 
CUP – Allow Boarding House – Applicant: Segal, Richard, Linda, Rebecca & Jason 444-446 
CUP – Allow Warehouse Facility – Applicant: Berry Petroleum Co.   704-706 
CUP – Art Studio – Applicants: Surls, James & Locke, Charmaine    606-607 
CUP – Boarding House – County Road 106 – Segal, Linda, Richard & Rebecca  353 
CUP – Extraction, Processing, Storage – Applicant: Marathon Oil Company  711-712 
CUP – Home Occupation – Applicant:  Castillo, Jose     29-34 
CUP & Resolution of Approval of Home Occupation-Art Studio-CR 100   132 
CUP allowing a Private Landing Strip-CR 300 – App. – Throm, Donald   214 
CUP for Storage – Applicant: Petroleum Development Corp. –Northwest of Parachute 554-556 
CUP to Allow Church-0097 Lions Ridge Road-App.-Basalt Congregation of Jehovah’s 167-169 
CUP-Lot 15 Mountain Shadows Sub.-allow Mobile Tire Repair as a Home Occ.-Castillo 40 
Darter, LLC – Condominium Plat-Valley View Village Sub.-Battlement Mesa PUD 40 



 14 

David Reed – Abatement         526 
Davidson, Dennis – Bookcliff Conservation District – County Road 137   356 
Daybreak Realty, LLC – SUP – Communication Facility – (EnCana – Operator)  620-621 
DeBeque (Payment) Marshal’s Position – Sheriff      523-524 
DeBeque Fire Protection District Title 32 Petition      310 
DeBeque Fire Protection Special District – Service Plan – Clerk & Recorder  389-391 
DEMCO Construction – Abatement        486 
Detention Center – Community Corrections – Conditioning System   249 
Detention Center – Medical, Dental & Mental Health Services – Renew – Sheriff  589 
DHL Sort Center/Joel Sax         177 
District Attorney – 2008 Budget Request       491-492 
District Attorney – Case Management Software      409 
District Attorney – Garfield County Crime Victims’ Rights Week    171 
DOLA – Energy Impact Contract – County Road 204 (Roan Creek Road)   359 
DOLA – Grant Application – County Road 336      359 
DOLA Contract for Justice Center        35 
DOLA Grant – Water Data Base Line       543-544 
Dolphin Energy – Release of Security       263 
Donations – Discussion and Action Regarding Charitable Donations   130-131 
DOS Hermanos’s – Liquor License        614-615 
Draft Hangar Lease Discussion        176 
Dragon, Larry – Request for 2008 Funding – Trails & Transportation   441-442 
Dragon, Larry, south Canyon Trail Options       271 
Drake, William & Martha – Resolution SUP-2 family Dwelling    86 
Drake, William & Martha-SUP-2 Family Dwelling-AARD Zone-County Road 100 71 
DS3 Project – Request for Contract Approval for Infrastructure Improvement  518-519 
EAB Resolution on Air Quality        286 
EBT Disbursement Summary         341 
EBT/EFT Disbursements          510 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         160 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         19 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         220 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         266 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         388 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         459 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         549 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         593 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         697-698 
EBT/EFT Disbursements         87 
EDE Investment, LLC – SUP Allowing Storage & Single Family Residence  417 
EDE Investments – SUP Residential Unit       311-312 
Effress, David – SUP for a Guest House       295 
EIS Consideration of MOU w/BLM, White River Field Office    131 
EIS for the respective Resource Management Plans – MOU with BLM   38-39 
Elk Meadows (Reserve) – Rezoning from ARRD to PUD     313-327 
Elk Meadows PUD          360-361 
Emergency Operations Plan – Sheriff       495-496 
Employee Landfill Coupons for 2007 – Approved      129 
EMS Ambulance License         1 
EnCana – Grass Mesa – Oil & Gas        410 
EnCana – SUP – Industrial Support Facility – CR 215     274-277 
EnCana & COGCC – MOU – performance of Public Projects in Lieu of Fines  38 
EnCana Fines – Consideration/Approval of MOU Regarding Performance of Public 38 
EnCana Oil – SUP – Temporary Employee Housing – Berry Petroleum   626-628 
EnCana Oil & Gas – SUP – Industrial Support Facility     680 
EnCana Oil & Gas USA – SUP Employee Housing – CR 215 – Parachute   365-367 
EnCana Oil & Gas-SUP-Satellite Water Gathering Facility-S/Rifle-County Road 319 71-77 
EnCana Oil and Gas – Resolution SUP-Material Handling-Grass Mesa   86 
EnCana Oil and Gas USA, Inc. – SUP – Storage, Processing & Material Handling  40 
EnCana Operations Report         89-91 
EnCana USA, Inc. – SUP – 32 Temporary Employee Housing    257-258 
EnCana USA, Inc. – SUP – Temporary Employee Housing     537-538 



 15 

EnCana, Temp. Housing SUP – SUP Ind. Support Facility, Williams Production  413 
Engineering & Environmental Services at the West Garfield County Landfill – Contract 588 
Environmental Health Program Update       161-163 
Environmental Program Update – Public Health      511 
EPSDT Contract Review with HCPF – Board of Health     161 
Estate of Roger McFarland Dixon-Impact Report-Annexation 54 Acre Parcel into Silt 94 
Evans, Shane – Request to lease Parcel 12 B-4      79-80 
Excel Energy Power Line Construction – County Road 226     1 
Excel Energy Power Line Construction – County Road 226     1 
Executive Session – ACLU, Silt Litigation, Vezzoso, Liquor licensing issue, Crouch 235 
Executive Session – Advice on AG & C Impact Study – CSU Contract – Liquor Code 457 
Executive Session – Amendment 41        306 
Executive Session – Antero & Holy Cross Easement     440-441 
Executive Session – APD’s, Colburn Property-Town of Silt-Crouch-Verizon-Airport 579 
Executive Session – Board of Adjustment on EOC Vezzoso – Crouch – PEIS  306 
Executive Session – Child Advocacy – Vezzoso – CR 319 & 209 – Letter to BOE  440-441 
Executive Session – Contract Direction Regarding Real Estate Property gas Producers 607-608 
Executive Session – Contract Neg. with Airport Land Partners & County Roads  155 
Executive Session – Contract negotiation for non-profits & Clarification Sunshine Law 265 
Executive Session – Contract with Glenwood Springs, Lynn Renick-Juvenile Code 509 
Executive Session – Contract, Gas Auditing Services-Severance Tax Agree.-CR 162A 696 
Executive Session – County position for Stillwater proposal-annexation impact report 39 
Executive Session – County Road 204 – DOLA Grant – Valley View   387 
Executive Session – County Road 204 & 241 – Parachute Trial and HR process  55 
Executive Session – County Roads 162 & 162A      457 
Executive Session – CR 100 – affordable housing position – Silt Litigation   39 
Executive Session – CR’s at I70 and CR 215 – Colburn Well Site – Rifle Village  628-629 
Executive Session – Crouch & Potter – Variance; Code Enforcement; Fair board Issue 252 
Executive Session – Crouch Claims – Fravert Reservoir – Vezzoso    567 
Executive Session – direction IGA’s w/City of GWS on South Bridge   39 
Executive Session – EOC Claim – River Valley Ranch Determinations – Crouch  289 
Executive Session – Gypsum Ranch – CDOT      151 
Executive Session – HR Director – discussion      60 
Executive Session – JQS Trail, Zoning violation, IRT and land acquisition at the airport 235 
Executive Session – Justice Center IGA w/Rifle-Legal Issues on CR 301 & 306  252 
Executive Session – Land Acquisition @ Airport; Historical Preservation & New Judge 252 
Executive Session – Land Acquisition for the Airport-Property Transfer   172 
Executive Session – Land use, CMC – Silt Litigation & BAA Litigation   172 
Executive Session – Laramie Drilling Co.-Contract Negotiations, Severance Tax  713 
Executive Session – Legal Advice on Items 1A, 1B & 1C-Storey Issue-Travelers High. 610 
Executive Session – legal direction on Fire amendments-status on CR 221 & CR 204 39 
Executive Session – Litigation Update – CR 318 and CR 301-EEOC Litigation-Vezzoso 480-481 
Executive Session – Litigation Update; Legal Advise     157 
Executive Session – Litigation Update-Discuss Potential code violations in Carbondale 39 
Executive Session – Notherwest Retac – Result of BOA – Title 32 Special Dist  289 
Executive Session – PEIS for Oil Shale and Change to an Ordinance   37 
Executive Session – Potential Code violation-County Road 304    545 
Executive Session – Road & Bridge Issue       129 
Executive Session – Severance tax distribution contracts     497 
Executive Session – Severance Taxes and 162A      703-704 
Executive Session – Silt Litigation, County Road 204 and Chevron    77  
Executive Session – Silt litigation-RETAC & Contract; IGA GWS S. Bridge-Impact Rpt 55 
Executive Session – Site Acquisition for Property in Glenwood Springs   526 
Executive Session – Spring Valley – Public Records Request & Land Use Issues-Bair 579 
Executive Session – Two personnel issues (Human Resources and Community Correct.) 265 
Executive Session – Vezzoso – Silt Litigation – Site for gas drilling-update Storey Zone 531 
Executive Session – Vezzoso Litigation and Crouch Claims     517 
Executive Session – Vezzoso Litigation, possible Administrative Litigation-Rulison Test 497 
Executive Session – Vezzoso Litigation; Glenwood Meadows Affordable Housing 172 
Executive Session – Vezzoso, Election Equipment Contract – Airport Runway  411 
Executive Session continued – Airport and Stillwater Litigation    34 
Executive Session continued–interpretation zoning code and contract nego.-BLM MOU 139 



 16 

Executive Session Request: Ed Green – DOLA Contract Negotiations, Severance Tax 477 
Executive Session          482 
Executive Session, continued – legal advice – interpretation of Zoning Code-BLM MOU 139 
Executive Session: Affordable Housing       10 
Executive Session: Anti donation in BOCC Contract for Employees   210 
Executive Session: Chevron CR 311 – BLM PIES, City GWS re: potential facility,DDA 210 
Executive Session: Insurance & Indemnification issues regarding Airport Contracts 218 
Executive Session: Litigation Update, Direction Williams Energy-Adrian Crouch  218 
Executive Session: Litigation Update-Legal Advise, property Battlement6 Mesa Pkwy 210 
Executive Session: Status in CA, Amendment 41 Opinion, Deliberations Socio-Econ. 2 
Executive Session: Subdivision issue concerning Excel property vicinity of Airport 218 
Executive Session-Affordable Housing; Justice Center; Satank Bridge; Silt litigation 60 
Executive Session-Airport Purchase Agreement      591 
Executive Session-continued – Airport and Stillwater     20 
Executive Session-continued, Silt litigation-Pending Oil & Gas Litigation   164 
Executive Session-continued, Status of Properties in Rifle Village South; Vezzoso  164 
Executive Session-continued, Update on GWS BOCC IGA for South Bridge  164 
Executive Session-Contract negotiation Chevron; Pinyon Woods & Pine Stone   81 
Executive Session-Contract negotiations in Glenwood for an IGA – South Bridge  60 
Executive Session-Discussion/position Correction Health Management   591 
Executive Session-Legal Advice        123 
Executive Session-Legal Advice, Burning Mt. Fire Protection-Easement Contract; BLM 131 
Executive Session-Litigation issue-Item, zoning-Contract neg. on County Road 204 169 
Executive Session-Litigation Silt Roads; Sheriff personnel issue; Board of Assessment 81 
Executive Session-Litigation Update-Silt BOCC-Legal Status, Charitable Donations 131 
Executive Session-Pay & Compensation Plan, Airport land Acquisition-Operating Agree. 17 
Executive Session-Permit issuance two Roads, 221 & 306; Public Action IGA w/Rifle 60 
Executive Session-PIS Contract; Contract negotiations County Road 204; Vezzoso 131 
Executive Session-Statutory Interpretation Annexation     81 
Executive Session-Vezzoso         524-525 
Exemption-Subdivision-Town of Carbondale-County Road 107-App. Low, Helen  8 
Extension Program – 2008 Renewal of 2005 MOU w/Colorado State University  693-694 
Exxon Mobile Oil – SUP – Temporary Employee Housing     706-709 
Eye Seventy, LLC – Zone District Amendment      416-417 
Eye-Seventy, LLC – Request to Rezone – West of Garfield County Airport  261-262 
FAA Grant – Airport          457 
FAA Grant Application – Airport        440 
Fair – Colorado West Productions Contract       77 
Fair – Update/Debriefing on County Fair       458 
Fair Board – Direction to Staff – Membership on the Fair Board    253 
Fair Board – Revision of Fair Board By Laws      566 
Fair Board Member – Szedelyi, Pam        17 
Fair Board Member          266 
Fair Board Membership changes        263 
Fairground Panels          358 
Fairgrounds – 2008 Rodeo Contract        307 
Fairgrounds – 4H Activities         477 
Fairgrounds – Building & Installing Announcers Booth at the Fairgrounds   232 
Fairgrounds – County Fair Parade Route       307 
Fairgrounds – Paving          392-393 
Fairgrounds – Procure Skid Steer Loader       130 
Fairgrounds – Procurement of one Utility Vehicle      232 
Fairgrounds – Procurement of Two (2) Led Reader Boards     217 
Fairgrounds Statue          530 
Fairway Café-Liquor License Renewal-Battlement Mesa Golf Course & Kum & Go 906 132 
Family Connections/Responsible Fatherhood Grant Application    388 
Family Visitor Programs – Human Services Commission     339-340 
Fatherhood Services Contract – Human Services      550 
Federal Mineral Leasing         522-523 
Federal Poverty Level (Increase) – Child Care Assistance Program    460-461 
Final Plat and Subdivision Improvements – Overview Subdivision- App. Rudd, Wayne 40 
Final Plat-Pinyon Woods Subdivision(AKA Callicotte Ranch)-App. Rocky Mt. Mansions 95-96 



 17 

Finance – 1st Supplement to the 2007 Approved Budget & the 1st Amended  93-94 
Finance – 2007 Approved Budget, 4th Supplement and 4th Amended   470 
Finance – 2007 Approved Budget, 5th Supplement & 5th Amended    514 
Finance – 2007 Approved Budget, 6th Supplement and 6th Amended   551-552 
Finance – 2007 Approved Budget, 7th Supplement and 7th Amended   597 
Finance – 2007 Approved Budget, 8th Supplement and 8th Amended   702-703 
Finance – 2007 PAB Allocation Request       443 
Finance – 2007 Private Activity Bonds – PAB Allocation     249 
Finance – 2008 Proposed Budget        608 
Finance – 2008 Requests for Staffing        516-517 
Finance – 2008 Sales Tax Distribution       519-522 
Finance – 3rd Supplemental to the 2007 Approved Budget & 3rd Amended   255 
Finance – Adoption of 2009 Budget & Appropriation of Funding    677 
Finance – Budget – Reclassifications – Promotions      493-494 
Finance – Budget Work Session on Friday November 9, 2007    578 
Finance – Consider Authorizing Chair to Sign First Amendment to the Purchasing Card 689 
Finance – discussion of Garfield County Representation in Small Claims Court  59-60 
Finance – Discussion of the 2nd Supplement to the 2007 approved budget & 2nd amended 139 
Finance – Excess Revenues         543 
Finance – GASBY 45          249-250 
Finance – Gatsby Statement #45        334-335 
Finance – Out of State Travel Request for Patsy Hernandez     233 
Finance – Out of State Travel Request       378 
Finance – PDO Buyout – Request to pay       36 
Finance – Private Activity Bond (PAB)       442-443 
Finance – Team Building Activity        250 
Finance Budget          509 
Financial Reports (2006) – Auditors        376-378 
Finley, Steve – SUP Accessory Dwelling off County Road 115, GWS   353 
Fire – Canyon Creek – Update on Watershed Protection Program    374-376 
Fires, Paying for – Sheriff         406-409 
Fleetwood, Jennifer & Paul – SUP – Two Family Dwelling – Spring Valley  615-618 
Flying Fishing road – Complaint – Commercial Operation     566 
Food Services Contract – Community Corrections      249 
Food Services Contract with the Dept. of Corrections for Community Corrections  688-689 
Forbes, Gregory – Amended Plat (Satank)       415 
Force, Dave – Taxes on Property        248 
Forest Service – Letter Regarding Hydro Spring Gravel and Stock Pile Facility  713 
Four Mile Ranch-Consider Plat Amendment-App.-Architectural Land Co., LLC  178 
Frac Tech Services – SUP – Industrial Support Facility – West of Parachute  46-47 
Frac Tech Services LLC – Industrial Support Facility – Building & Planning  398-403 
Frac Tech Services LLC – Resolution – Zone District Amendment    265 
Frac Tech Services, LLC – Request Rezone 77 Acre Parcel     243-246 
Frac Tech Services, LLC – Resolution – Zone Dist. Amend. – Consent Agenda  289 
Frac Tech, SUP – SUP, Estate William F. Clough – Callicotte Ranch – Partial Satis. 413 
Fraud Investigator Position (re-classification)      342 
Frazke, Brian – Plat Amendment Tract 1 – Tamburello North Exemption   228 
Free Dump Day – County Citizens to be Implemented 2008     209 
Fuel Spill – Airport          172 
Funding Request for I-70 Corridor Study for Passenger Rail System   157-159 
Garco GIS parcel Data – Distribution Policies      82-85 
GARCO GIS Parcel Data – Proposed changes      130 
Garfield County – Text Amendment – Consent Agenda     265 
Garfield County (Growth in)         592-593 
Garfield County Affordable Housing Program – IGA for Administrative Services  210 
Garfield County Assessor-Resolution-Review & Settle Certain Petitions-Abatement 85 
Garfield County Board of County Commissioners – Text Amendment-Small Temp. Emp. 599-606 
Garfield County Courthouse Courtroom Remodel      609 
Garfield County Crime Victims Rights Week – April 22-28, 2007 – Resolution  171 
Garfield County Emergency Communications Authority Board 2008 Budget  668 
Garfield County Employees-Resolution adopting Compensation & Classification  43 
Garfield County Fair – Marketing Contract, 2007      171 



 18 

Garfield County Historic Preservation in Garfield County     210-212 
Garfield County Housing Authority Update on Multi-Jurisdictional Housing  347-349 
Garfield County Methamphetamine Task Force Update & Request    154-155 
Garfield County Ordinance #2006-1 & Fire Code #2003-GWS Fire Protection Dist. 69-71 
Garfield County Ordinance #2006-1-Amending Ord. 2005-1-Adopted Inter’l Fire Code 45-46 
Garfield County Planning Commission – Zone District Amendment   680-681 
Garfield County Regional Airport – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision 583 
Garfield County Representation in Small Claim Court     59-60 
Garfield County Volunteer Proclamation       266 
Garfield County Wildfire Annual Operating Plan 2007     406 
Garfield County, 2007 Public Health Annual Community Plan    89 
Garfield Vision – Dr. William Hines – Abatement      552 
GASBY 45 – Finance          249-250 
Gatsby Statement #45 – Finance        334-335 
GIS – Application to FEMA – Map Revision (CLOMR) – Rocks R us, LLC/Rivers Edge 414 
GIS – HUTF           16 
GIS – Preferred Haul Route Map – Road & Bridge      343-347 
GIS GARCO DIS Parcel Data – Distribution Policies     82-85 
GIS Parcel Data – Distribution Policies Document      130 
GIS Parcel Data – Establishment of fees       15-16 
Glenwood Meadows – Affordable Housing – Continued January 10, 2007   10-14 
Glenwood Meadows Affordable Housing – Discussion/Direction    63-65 
Glenwood Meadows Housing – Final Direction      40-43 
Glenwood Springs Fire Protection Dist-Adoption Ordinance #2006-1 & 2003  69-71 
Glenwood Springs Fire Protection District-Garfield Cty.Ord.#2006-1-Amending Ord. 45-46 
Glenwood Springs Whitewater Park Funding – Official Request for   91-93 
Glenwood Tramway, LLC – Liquor License Renewal – Consent Agenda   2 
GMCO Corporation – Annual Award for Magnesium Chloride    170-171 
GOCO Funding Request by Aspen Valley Land Trust-Easement-Rowe Ranch-Sign Ltr. 96-97 
Government Energy Office (GEO) Program       670 
Grand Hogback, LLC – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision   246-248 
Grand Valley Citizen Alliance – Oil & Gas       535 
Grand Valley Citizens Alliance – MOU – performance of Public Projects   38 
Green Lane-County Road 221-Request Driveway Access Permit-Rocky Mt. Hotshot 65-66 
Gryphon, Skye – Tectonic Proposal        239 
Guggenheim, Daniel – Cerise Ranch, Lot 53 – Plat Amendment    212-213 
Gypsum Ranch LLC – Resolution – SUP – Consent Agenda    253-254 
Gypsum Ranch, LLC – Proposed Resolution – SUP      267-268 
Gypsum Ranch-100 Year Floodplain – SUP-Gravel Extraction Operation   182-209 
Habitat for Humanity - Insurance Waiver       171 
Hangars, Land Lease – Bob Woodward       226-227 
Hart Election Software, Purchase – Clerk & Recorder     386-387 
Hart Election Software, Purchase – Clerk & Recorder     412 
Haul Route Map (Preferred) GIS – Road & Bridge      343-347 
HB 1177            4 
HB 1451 – Collaborative Management Process – At Risk Populations   161 
Health Care – Human Services Commission       341 
Health Risk Assessment – Dr. Teresa Coons       209 
Hearing Under COGC Rules – Rifle Village South      567 
Heights Community League – Abatement       597 
Highline Operating Company – Cancel Two (2) Letters of Credit    693 
Highway User Tax Fund Report – 2006       16 
Hilton, Gene & Mary Jo – Rezoning – Rapids on the Colorado    353-354 
Hilton, Gene R. & Mary Jo – Rezone – Rapids on the Colorado    417-435 
Historic Preservation in Garfield County – Public Meeting     210-212 
Holy Cross – County Attorney        457 
Holy Cross Easement – Proposed Utility Pad on 9FL     591 
Homeland Security Plan – Coop Plan – Sheriff      288-289 
Honorary Proclamation – Advocate Safehouse      87 
House Bill 23           163-164 
Housing Authority – Approval 2007 Funding Request     251 
Human Resources – 2007 Recurring Services Contract with Lundy Professional  695 



 19 

Human Resources – 2007 Wellness Program with Relay for Life    286-287 
Human Resources – 2008 Renewal – Lundy Professional Development Resources  694-695 
Human Resources – Amend Contract – Phyllis Lundy – Job Desc. Market Alignment 410 
Human Resources – Budget – Personnel Requested      679-680 
Human Resources – CEBT Update        212 
Human Resources – Colorado Works Policies/Plan      698 
Human Resources - Compensation and Classification Plan Personnel   43 
Human Resources – Contract Revision – Phyllis Lundy – Strategic Planning  457 
Human Resources – Insurance – CEBT Plan Beginning in July, 2007   77-79 
Human Resources – Landfill Coupons for 2007      129 
Human Resources – PDO Buyout        608-609 
Human Resources – Personnel Search – Waters Consulting Group, Inc.   37 
Human Resources – Ratify Various Lundy Contracts     522 
Human Resources – Resolution Amending Compensation & Classification Plan  250 
Human Resources – Retirement Plan        152-155 
Human Resources – Salary Survey Discussion      15 
Human Services – 2008 Holiday Schedule       518 
Human Services – Adult Protection Team       699 
Human Services – Approval of EBT/EFT Disbursement     87 
Human Services – Aspen Valley Medical Foundation – Early Childhood Social  550 
Human Services – Child Advocacy Center – Approval of Policy – Operation Plan  19 
Human Services – Child Advocacy Center Purchase of Service Agreement   35 
Human Services – Child Advocacy Center       2 
Human Services – Child Care Licensing MOU’s with Eagle & Pitkin Counties  510-511 
Human Services – Colorado Prevention Grant      19 
Human Services – Colorado Prevention Partners Subcontract-Community Health  511 
Human Services – Colorado Works Policies/Plan      593 
Human Services – EBT Disbursement Summary      341 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursement        220 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       160 
Human Services - EBT/EFT Disbursements       19 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       266 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       388 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       459 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       510 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       549 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       593 
Human Services – EBT/EFT Disbursements       697-698 
Human Services – Expansion of 211 Program – Mesa County    699 
Human Services – Fatherhood Services Contract      550 
Human Services – Garfield County Attorney Contracts for 2008    698 
Human Services – Housing Presentation/Discussion – Affordable Housing   265-266 
Human Services – Memorandum of Understanding – Colorado Works & Child Care 549-550 
Human Services – Methamphetamine Task Force      154-155 
Human Services – Out of Home Placement & Core Service Contract   511 
Human Services – Out of Home Placement & Subsidized Adoption Contracts  593-594 
Human Services – Out of Home Placement Contract (Approval)    342-343 
Human Services – Out of Home Placement Contracts     19 
Human Services – Out of Home Placement Contracts     266 
Human Services – Out of Home Placement Contracts     698 
Human Services – Out of State Travel – Aurand, Steve     35-36 
Human Services – Prescription Drug Program      698-699 
Human Services – Presentation 2008 Grants       458 
Human Services – Proclamation to Adopt 11, 2007 as Adoption Awareness Month 581-582 
Human Services – Program Updates        19 
Human Services – Program Updates        220-221 
Human Services – Program Updates        266 
Human Services – Program Updates        594 
Human Services – Program Updates        88 
Human Services – Request Add Headstart as an agency     409-410 
Human Services – Salary Survey        2 
Human Services – Senior Issues & Demographics in Garfield County   510 



 20 

Human Services – Strategic Planning with AAA and Other Grant Opportunities  19 
Human Services Commission – 2007 Human Service Grants    159-160 
Human Services Commission – Adult Health Care Issues     546-549 
Human Services Commission – Approval of New Members     130 
Human Services Commission – Growth in Garfield County Presentation   592-593 
Human Services Commission – Housing Presentation & Discussion   221-222 
Human Services Commission – Request approval for two additional members  36 
Human Services Commission – Request Change Affiliation – Julie Olson   522 
Human Services Commission – Request for 2nd Funding     697 
Human Services Commission – Request for new member     171 
Human Services Commission - Committee Officers      18-19 
Human Services Commission         339-341 
Human Services Commission -Solutions and Resources for Human Services  86-87 
Human Services, Colorado Department – Child Support Award Presentation  130 
Hydrogeologic Study – Phase II – Award Contract      36-37 
Hydrogeologic Study – Update – Oil & Gas       691-692 
I-70 Corridor Study for Passenger Rail System – Fund Request for    157-159 
IGA – Administrative Services – Garfield County Affordable Housing Program  209-210 
IGA – DA’s Office – Information Technology      566 
IGA – First Amendment to Public Safety Complex with city of rifle – Justice Center 362 
IGA – South Glenwood Transportation – Trails & Transportation    411 
IGA (First Amendment) with the City of Glenwood Springs Re: Const. Whitewater 701 
IGA Discussion – Northwest Regional Emergency Med. Services & Trauma Advisory 173-174 
IGA for Crystal Trails          702 
IGA for Joint funding with City of Glenwood Springs – South Bridge   336-338 
IGA for Mutual Aid on Coroner Services – Gunnison County – Coroner Assistance 362 
IGA Regarding Support for RFTA’s Bus Rapid Transit Project – Engineering Team 234 
IGA w/City of Rifle Re; Public Safety Complex-Consider/Approval   85-86 
IGA with City of Glenwood Springs – Assessment, South Bridge Crossing   579 
IGA with City of Glenwood Springs-Joint Funding Environmental Assessment-S. Bridge 481 
IGA with City of Rifle Re: Whiteriver Avenue      335 
IGA with Rifle City Attorney – Annex White River & Provide County Contributions 235 
IGA with the City of Glenwood Springs Re: Construction of Whitewater Park  700-701 
Impact Fees (Discuss) – County Attorneys Meet      218-219 
Impact Report – Annexation – Rifle – Residential & Comm. – The Farm   444 
Impact Report (Waiver) Town of Rifle – App: Leavenworth & Karp P.C.   486 
Impact Report-Annexation 54 Acre Parcel into Silt-The Estate of Roger McFarland 94 
Information Technology – IGA – DA’s Office      566 
Informational Technology – Contract Approval - Infrastructure Improvement  518-519 
Insurance Waiver – Habitat for Humanity       171 
Intergovernmental Agreement – AG & C       457-458 
Ironbridge Club – Liquor License Renewal – J. Thomas Schmidt & Co.   239 
Ironbridge Subdivision – App. LB Rose Ranch LLC – Treasurer’s Disbursement Agree. 40 
Ironbridge Subdivision – Partial Satisfaction of Subdivision Improvements-LB Rose R. 40 
ISDS Violation – Nabors         545-546 
ISP Contract – Community Corrections       543 
Jacobs, Mary Jo & Van Devander, Charles – Exemption from subdivision – CR 151 272-274 
Janusz, Chris – Action Taken         252 
Janusz, Chris – County Road 154        362 
Janusz, Chris – Zoning Issue – Land on Highway 82      251-252 
Joel Sax/DHL Sort Center         177 
John Herr Hangar Proposal         177 
JQS Trail – County Road 242 – Discussion/Direction to Staff    235 
JRP, LLC – Plant Amendment – T.O. Ranch Subdivision     569-570 
Justice Center – First Amendment to Public Safety Complex IGA w/City of Rifle  362 
Justice Center – Meeting with City of Rifle and Commissioners    229-231 
Justice Center in Rifle – City of Rifle, Meeting      172 
Justice Center in Rifle– DOLA Contract       35 
Justice Center/Police Court Facility        85-86 
Kids First Contract          459 
Klebold, Larry & Karen – County Road 304 – Request to Vacate a Portion of CR 304 552-553 
Klebold, Larry & Karen – Referral to Vacate Portion of County Road 304   444 



 21 

KOBA LLC – Blue Creek Ranch – Amended Plat for Lot 18    256-257 
Koch, Fredrick & Annette, SUP – Two Family Dwelling     505-506 
Kontour, Gregory-Consider Plat Amendment-Four Mile Ranch    178 
Lakota Canyon Ranch Development, LLC & New Castle Housing Corp.-Abatement 139 
Land & Easement Acquisition – Amendment #1 (2007 Renewal) to RTC #7  44 
Land Lease – Senior Housing Corp. and CHFA      37 
Land Use Code – Update on the Revisions – Planning Commission    222-225 
Land Use Issue – Citizens not on the Agenda      131 
Land Use Planning – Strategic Planning       563-565 
Land Use Resolution of 2007 – Building & Planning     531-534 
Landfill – 2007 Poster Contest        209 
Landfill – Free Dump Day for county citizens      209 
Landfill – Maintenance Building        477 
Landfill – Procure F-350 and Crane        36 
Landfill – Renew Professional Service Contract-Engineering & Environmental Services 588 
Landfill – Selection Report for Maintenance Building     440 
Landfill Compactor – Procure        130 
Landfill Operation – Position change – Part time to Full Time    380-381 
Laramie Energy – Colborn Well Site Near Rifle Village South – Oil & Gas  612-613 
LB Rose Ranch – Ironbridge Subdivision – Partial Satisfaction of Subdivision Improve. 40 
LB Rose Ranch LLC – Treasurer’s Disbursement Agree.-Ironbridge Subdivision  40 
Leases – Amended Water Lease – Authorize the Chairman to Sign    36 
Leavenworth & Karp P.C. – Waiver of Impact Report – Town of Rifle   486 
Led Reader Boards – Procurement (two)       217 
Legacy Grant for Crystal River Trail – Request for assistance    133-138 
Leigh Hunt, Janice – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – CR 331     472-473 
Letter of Credit Valley View Village Subdivision-App. Darter, LLC   18 
Lewis, Cort – Final Plat and SIA        441 
Lewis, Cort – Resolution – Preliminary Plan – Panorama Reserve Subdivision  40 
Lexie Meadows Subdivision – Applicant: Jim Bob Ventures, LLC    683-688 
Liaison Position – New Oil and Gas        170 
Library – 2008 Library Budget        525-526 
Library – Approval Alternate Board of Trustee Position     543 
Library Budget, 2007 – Presentation of Changes      40 
Link Program Contract – Colorado Mountain College     388 
Lions Ridge Road, 0097-CUP to Allow Church on property-App.Basalt Congregation 167-169 
Lions Ridge Road, Church – Resolution of Approval & CUP    172 
Liquor License – Colorexes Inc. D.B.A. DOS Hermanos’s     614-615 
Liquor License – Special Event – Applicant: Mt. Callahan Community Funding  514 
Liquor License – Special Event – It’s the Realm of Caring     489 
Liquor License – Special Event – Senior Matters      485 
Liquor License – Special Event – Windwalkers      484-485 
Liquor License – Special Events – Beer Garden at the Air Fair    362-363 
Liquor License – Temporary – Beau Jo’s Glenwood Springs LLC     702 
Liquor License – Transfer of Ownership for Napal Restaurant    68 
Liquor License Renewal – Glenwood Tramway, LLC – Consent Agenda   2 
Liquor License Renewal – J. Thomas Schmidt & Co. – Ironbridge Club   239 
Liquor License Renewal for Fairway Café-Battlement Mesa Golf Course & Kum & Go 132 
Liquor License Renewal for Ken Seidel Enterprise LLC dba The Arroyo Saloon  253 
Lohani, Sarita S. – Transfer of Ownership – Napal Restaurant    68 
LoVA – South Canyon Trail – Lower Valley Trails – 2007 MOU    37-38 
LoVA – South Canyon Trail         359-360 
Low, Helen and Stephen-Exemption-Subdivision-Town of Carbondale-County Rd.107 8 
Lower Valley Trails Group – Consider/Approve 2007 lease     37 
Lower Valley Trails-Consider/Approve, 2007 MOU – South Canyon Trail   37-38 
Lundy Contracts – Ratify         522 
Lundy Professional Development Resources – 2007 Recurring Services Contract  695 
Lundy Professional Development Resources – 2008 Renewal    694-695 
Lundy, Phyllis – Amend Contract – Job Descriptions Market Alignment   410 
Lundy, Phyllis – Contract Revision – Strategic Planning     457 
Lyon Pipeline Special Provisions        483-484 
Mackie subdivision Exemption – Access Easement – Vacation and Release of  174-175 



 22 

Magnesium Chloride – Annual Award       170-171 
Mahan Subdivision – Extend Approval of Preliminary Plan     363-364 
Mail Ballot Election – Resolution concerned with the approval of the BOCC  290 
Maintenance – Air Conditioning for IT Room – Courthouse     288 
Maintenance – Approval for 3rd Floor Courthouse Bathroom Remodel   264 
Maintenance – County Wide Custodial Services      589-590 
Maintenance – Heating & Cooling Maintenance      590 
Maintenance – Installing Card Readers in the courthouse     209-210 
Maintenance – Security At Courthouse – Complaint – Sharon Brenner   262-263 
Maintenance – Security Remodel of the Courthouse      590-591 
Marathon Oil Company – CUP – Extraction, Processing, Storage    711-712 
Marathon Oil Company – SUP – Extraction & Processing     584 
Marketing Contract – 2007 Garfield County Fair      171 
Martin, Mark & Patricia – Resolution Martin Subdivision Exemption Plat   132 
McLeod, Douglas – SUP – Storage of Oil & Gas Equipment    280-286 
McLeod, Douglas – SUP (Referral) – Storage of Oil & Gas Drilling Equipment  213 
McVoy, Margaret – Plat Amendment Lots 3 & 4 – Rock Creek Subdivision  95 
Memorandum of Understanding – Colorado Dept. of Agriculture and Garfield County 57 
Metal Hangars – Formal Action on Ownership of      176-177 
Methamphetamine Task Force – Garfield County – Update & Request   154-155 
Meyer, Shannon-Ltr.of Support GOCO Funding-Rowe Ranch in Divide Creek  96-97 
Middle Fork Natural Gas – SUP – Consent Agenda      289 
Middleton, Guy – Text Amendment – Contractor’s Yard     682 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property – County Road 162A     610-612 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property – County Road 162A     668-669 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        235-236 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        248 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        262 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        290-292 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        308 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        327-328 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        412 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        462-467 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        484 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        514-516 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        527-529 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        542-543 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        569 
Missouri Heights – Crouch Property        667 
MKS Investments – Cerise Ranch Phase I, Sign Amended Plat    132 
Morgan, Theodore and Cheryl – Abatement       94 
Mosquito Control Contract – 2007        59 
Mosquito Services for 2008 – Weed Management      589 
Motor Pool Vehicles – Replacement of Various 2007     56-57 
MOU – Colorado Works and Child Care Assistance Programs    549-550 
MOU - performance of Public Projects in Lieu of Fines with COGCC & EnCana  38 
MOU with BLM re: EIS for the respective Resource Management Plans   38-39 
MOU with BLM, White River Field Office – Consideration of    131 
Mountain Cross engineering – Services Agreement Recurring or As-needed Engineering 234 
Mountain Shadows Sub.-CUP-allow Mobile Tire Repair as Home Occ.-Castillo, Jose 40 
MOU-performance of Public Projects w/COGCC, EnCana, Western CO Congress  38 
Mt. Callahan community Funding – Liquor License – Special Event   514 
Mulvhill, Gene Mr. & Mrs. – SUP – Processing, Material Handling   21 
Mulvihill, Gene & Gail – SUP & Resolution Storage & Handling Natural Resources 60 
Mulvihill, Gene and Gail – SUP – Storage & Material Handling Natural Resources 53-55 
Nabors – Code Violation – Meeting October 18, 2007 in Rifle    561 
Nabors – ISDS Violation         545-546 
Nabors, Cease and Desist Order        562-563 
Napal Restaurant – Transfer of Ownership – Applicant, Lohani, Sarita S.   68 
National Forest Reserves – Distribution of Receipts from – Resolution   171-172 
Neal, Rodger, P.E. – Partial Release – Callicotte Ranch     458 
New Castle Housing Corporation – Abatement      271 



 23 

New Castle Housing Corporation – Abatement      526 
New Castle Wastewater Treatment Plant – Site Application – Town of New Castle 6-7 
Niedbalski, Kenneth – Speedy, Cynthia & Ruzicka, Pam – Plat Amendment  527 
Northwest Regional Emergency Med. Services & Trauma Advisory – IGA Discussion 173-174 
Northwest Regional Emergency Trauma Advisory Council (RETAC) – Discussion 55 
NW RETAC Appointments         1 
O’Dell, Lucius B. – Waiver of Fees (request) – Open Records Request   412 
Oil & Gas - Administrative Assistant, New       170 
Oil & Gas – Chevron          293 
Oil & Gas – Club 20 – Severance Tax Committee      669-670 
Oil & Gas – Colborn Well Site Near Rifle Village South – Laramie Energy  612-613 
Oil & Gas – Contract for Phase II Hydrogeologic Study     36-37 
Oil & Gas – Discussion – Draft Comments to COGCC on New Regulations  692-693 
Oil & Gas – Discussion and Approval of Consulting Agreement for Jesse Smith  668 
Oil & Gas – EnCana Operations Report       89-91 
Oil & Gas - Equipment Audit         1-2 
Oil & Gas – Grand Valley Citizen Alliance       535 
Oil & Gas – Grass Mesa – EnCana        410 
Oil & Gas – Letter – Reschedule Public Hearing After the Holidays   713-714 
Oil & Gas – Liaison/AGNC Contract        411 
Oil & Gas – New Staff          286 
Oil & Gas – Periodic Reports from the Oil & Gas Liaison     435 
Oil & Gas - Quarterly Update         529-530 
Oil & Gas – Regional Cumulative Impact       310-311 
Oil & Gas – Request for Execution of 305/306 Waiver Letter – Dever A well pad  264 
Oil & Gas – Rifle Village South        580-581 
Oil & Gas – Rifle Village South        587-588 
Oil & Gas - Rifle Village South        597 
Oil & Gas – Rifle Village Subdivision       531 
Oil & Gas – Severance Tax – Updates       477-479 
Oil & Gas – Severance Tax         509 
Oil & Gas – Update on New COGCC Regulations      609 
Oil & Gas – Update on the Hydrogeologic Study      691-692 
Oil & Gas – Water Requirements for Commercial Oil Shale     254-255 
Oil & Gas – Williams Energy New Cluster Plan for Drilling    531 
Oil & Gas – Williams Production Operations Update     568 
Oil & Gas –BBC Contract with Waiver of Insurance      235 
Oil & Gas Liaison – Discussion & Decision on Vacancy     129 
Oil & Gas Liaison – Scope of Work        15 
Oil & Gas Liaison Position, New        170 
Oil & Gas Liaison Report         56 
Oil & Gas Royalty Revenues – Claims       171 
Oil & Gas with State Health – Public Health House Bill 23     163-164 
Olson, Paul & Linda, - SUP – Multi Family Dwelling     489-490 
Olsson Associates RTC #9 Taxiway        171 
Orchard Lake Lodge LLC – SUP – Resort & Recreational Support Facilities  47 
Orchard Lake Lodge, LLC – Resolution of Approval for SUP-Resort & Rec. Activities 164 
Orchard Lake Lodge, LLC – SUP allowing Resort & Recreational Support Facilities 148-151 
Out of Cycle Grant for Engineering, Utilities & Strom Drainage – County Road 204 439-440 
Out of Home Placement & Core Service Contract      511 
Out of Home Placement & Subsidized Adoption Contracts     593-594 
Out of Home Placement and Core Services Contracts     459-460 
Out of Home Placement Contract – Consideration & Approval    220-221 
Out of Home Placement Contract (Approval)      342-343 
Out of Home Placement Contracts – Human Services     19 
Out of Home Placement Contracts         266 
Out of Home Placement Contracts        698 
Out of State Travel – Aurand, Steve        35-36 
Out of State Travel – Ballard, Mike        171 
Out of State Travel – Commissioners – Policy      409 
Out of State Travel – Road & Bridge        334 
Out of State Travel – Whiting, Susanne       409 



 24 

Out of State Travel Request – Anthony, Steve      17 
Out of State Travel Request – Condie, Brian       79 
Out of State Travel Request – Finance       378 
Out of State Travel Request for Patsy Hernandez – Finance     233 
Outreach CHP+ - Human Services Commission      340-341 
Overlin Park LLC – Abatement        68-69 
Overlin, Inc.- Abatement – 07-141, Schedule No. R043020     175 
Overview Subdivision – Final Plat and Subdivision Improvements – App. Rudd, Wayne 40 
OXY USA WTP LP – Resolution 2006-92 – Camper Parks for Temporary Quarters 582-583 
PAB – Private Activity Bond (PAB) – 2007 Allocation Request    442-443 
PAB Allocation (Private Activity Bonds) 2007      249 
Panorama Reserve Subdivision – Resolution-Preliminary Plan-App. Lewis, Cort  40 
Parcel 12 B-4 – Request to lease – Applicant; Evans, Shane     79-80 
Parks – First Amendment to IGA w/City of Glenwood Springs Re: Const. Whitewater 701 
Parks – Grant Request – Glenwood Springs Whitewater Park Funding   91-93 
Parks – IGA w/City of Glenwood Springs Re: Construction of Whitewater Park  700-701 
Parks – Whitewater Park – Contract w/City of Glenwood Springs    608 
Parks – Whitewater Park – Discuss Transfer of $100,000     581 
Partial Release Security/Expired Sub.Improve-Sun Meadows Estates-App.Sun Meadow 97-99 
Patrick, Terri – Extend Approval Preliminary Plan – Silt Heights    393 
Pavement Striping County Roads        330 
PCA, LLC (Applicant) – Amended Plat, Lot 1 & 2 – Club Lodge    350-351 
PDO Buyout – Human Resources        608-609 
PDO Buyout – Request to pay        36 
Pegg, Ms. Lloyd & Mr. – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – North of Silt   178-179 
Personnel (Additional) – Assessor        379-380 
Personnel Manual Section 4.03 – Approval of amendment – Retirement Plan  152-155 
Petroleum Development Corp.-CUP for Storage – Northwest of Parachute   554-556 
Phase II Hydrogeologic Study – Award contract       36-37 
Piceance Highlands          175 
Piceance Valley          175 
Pine Stone application for SUP – Citizens not on the Agenda    66 
Pine Stone Company – Resolution of Approval for SUP – Processing, Storage & Hand. 164 
Pine Stone Company – SUP-Processing, Storage and Material Handling   7-8 
Pine Stone Company, Inc. – SUP-Storage & Material Handling-County Road 113  125-129 
Pine Stone Company, Inc.-SUP-Processing, Storage & Handling-County Road 113 101-125 
Pinyon Mesa Sub. In Los Amigos-Treasurer’s Disbursement Agree.-Pinyon  Mesa 40 
Pinyon Mesa Subdivision-Resolution-Preliminary Plan-Los Amigos Ranch  40 
Pinyon Woods Project – Request to Change Ownership (FKS Callicotte Ranch)  258-259 
Pinyon Woods Subdivision(AKA Callicotte Ranch)Final Plat-App. Rocky Mt.Mansions 95-96 
Pipeline Request for Nobel Energy – County Road 306     484 
Pitkin County Joint Meeting         81 
Placement Contract, 2007 – Consideration and Approval     87-88 
Planning Commission – Update on the Revisions to the Land Use Code   222-225 
Plat Amendment Lot 4 & 5-Ranch at Roaring Fork 1V-App.-Anthes, Fritz & Vanessa 228-229 
Plat Amendment Lots 3 & 4, Rock Creek Subdivision-App. McVoy, Margaret  95 
Plat Amendment Tract 10 Antler Orchard Development-App.-Rubin, Mr. & Mrs.  139 
Plat Amendment Tract 1-Tamburello North Exemption-App. Frazke, Brian  228 
Plat Amendment WP7 & WP8 Aspen Glen Subdivision-consider-App.-Weiss, David 164-165 
POW Inc. – SUP – Commercial/Recreation Facility/Park     403-405 
POW Inc. - SUP – Treasurer’s Deposit Agree, Springridge PUD    413 
POW Inc. – SUP Glenwood Caverns Park       312-313 
POW Inc. – Text Amendment County Zoning      312 
Preliminary Plan-Creek Side Estates, 6 Single Family Lots-N.of Rifle-App. Sills, Mark 25-29 
Private Hangar Operation(Minimum Standards)-Gryphon, Skye, Woodward, Bob  239 
Private Property – Dumping of Cars – Bob Raymond     130-131 
Program Plan – Renewal Program along with Core Services Contract   460 
Property Tax Increase – Complaint – Sharon Brenner     262-263 
Public Health – Annual Community Plan       89 
Public Health – CDPHE HCP Contract       459 
Public Health – CDPHE Master Contract       88-89 
Public Health – CDPHE Tobacco Prevention Contract     266 



 25 

Public Health – CDPHE WIC Contract       476-477 
Public Health – Cease and Desist Order – Nabors      562-563 
Public Health – EAB Resolution on Air Quality      286 
Public Health – Environmental Health Program Update     161-163 
Public Health – Environmental Program Update      511 
Public Health – Environmental Program Up-date      550-551 
Public Health – Health risk Assessment       209 
Public Health – ISDS Violation – Nabors       545-546 
Public Health – Report of Garfield County Ambient Air Quality Study   699 
Public Health – TB contract with Colorado Dept. of Public Health & Environment  343 
Public Health – Traumatic Brain Injury Contract      490 
Public Health – WIC Contract with CDPHE       220  
Public Health Block Grant         19-20 
Public Health EPSD          220 
Public Health House Bill 23 – Oil and Gas with State Health    163-164 
Public Hearing, continued, Sheriff – Glenwood Spgs Fire Protection District  46 
Public Meetings; RETAC Issues, discussion       172-173 
Public Service Company – Amendment to Purchase Agreement    583 
Public Service Company of Colorado – Exemption from the definition of Subdivision 703 
Public Trustee Report          236 
Puckett Land Company – SUP – Allow Communication Facility    682-683 
Purchase of Services Agreement-Long Range Planning-Roaring Fork Conservancy 218 
Rader, Hayden – Amendment to the Text of the Los Amigos Ranch PUD   709-710 
Rail            81 
Railsback, John – SUP – Satellite Water Gathering Facility      8-10 
Railsback, John & Mary-Resolution & SUP-Processing & Handling Natural Resources 40 
Ranch at roaring Fork – Consent Agenda       265 
Rancho Trio – SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit East of Carbondale    271-272 
Rancho Trio – SUP – consent Agenda       289 
Rapids on the Colorado – App.: Rapids Development Corp. – Rezoning   353-354 
Rapids on the Colorado – Building and Planning      20 
Rapids on the Colorado – Rezone – Hilton, Gene R. & Mary Jo    417-435 
Raymond, Bob – Dumping of Cars on Private Property     130-131 
Raymond, Robert – Abandoned Vehicles – Private Property    169-170 
RE-1 School District – Abatement        614 
RE-2 School District – School Resource Officer Agreement     410-411 
RE-2 School, Treasurer – RFTA, Treasurer – SUP, Temp Emp Housing, EnCana  413 
Real Estate Partnership, LLC         486 
Reception #370998–Vacation/Release of Access Easement-Plat Recorded May 13, 1986 174-175 
Relay for Life           308 
Resolution – Amendments to Garfield County Airport Rules & Regulations  251 
Resolution – Distribution of Receipts from the National Forest Reserves   171-172 
Resolution – Proclaiming April 22-28, 2007 Garfield County Crime Victims Rights Wk 171 
Resolution – SUP – Accessory Dwelling, County Rd. 126- Sherick, George & Jeri  40 
Resolution & CUP of Approval of Home Occupation-Art Studio-CR 100   132 
Resolution & Plan for Strang Exemption – App.-Strang, Michael & Katherine  164 
Resolution & SUP-Railsback, John & Mary-Processing & Handling Natural Resources 40 
Resolution 2006-117 (Excess Revenues)       40 
Resolution 2006-92-Camper Parks-Temp.Housing – OXY USA WTP LP   582-583 
Resolution 96-13 (repealing)-Garfield Cty Assessor-Review & Settle Certain Petitions 85 
Resolution adopting Compensation & Classification-Garfield County Employees  43 
Resolution Amending Compensation & Classification Plan     250 
Resolution Authorizing Garfield County Assessor Review & Settle Certain Petitions 85 
Resolution Dissolving Garfield County Local Improvement District #1997-1  217-218 
Resolution Establishing Sales Tax Distribution Fund – Consideration/Approval  81-82 
Resolution for Crouch Title Problems       236-238 
Resolution Martin Subdivision Exemption Plat-App.-Martin, Mark & Patricia  132 
Resolution of Approval – Creek Side Estates – Preliminary Plan-Sills, Mark  40 
Resolution of Approval & SUP, Accessory Dwelling-County Rd. 301   172 
Resolution of approval for SUP allowing Resort & Recreational Activities-Orchard 164 
Resolution of approval for SUP-Processing, Storage-App. Pine Stone Company  164 
Resolution SUP-2 family Dwelling-AARD Zone-Drake, William &Martha  86 



 26 

Resolution SUP-Material Handling-Grass Mesa-EnCana Oil and Gas   86 
Resolution-Directing Sales of County Held Tax Deeds-Oil & Gas-Rifle Village S.Sub. 217 
Resolution-Preliminary Plan Panorama Reserve Subdivision-App. Lewis, Cort  40 
Resolution-Preliminary Plan-Pinyon Mesa Sub.-Los Amigos Ranch-App.Pinyon Mesa 40 
RETAC Issues           290 
RETAC Issues, discussion – Public Meetings      172-173 
Retirement Plan-Approval of amendment to Personnel Manual Section 4.03  152-155 
RFTA – Request for Funding Increase From Rocky Mountain Rail Authority  358 
RFTA – Treasurer – Release April Mitigation Fees      253 
RFTA – Update           499-501 
RFTA Transit Study – Discuss funding       133 
RFTA’s Bus Rapid Transit Project – IGA Regarding Support    234 
Ride the Rockies Through Garfield County       217 
Rifle Air – Approval Amendment dated October 26, 2005     80 
Rifle Air LLC – Abatement – Town of New Castle Housing Corporation   292 
Rifle Air LLC – Abatement         485-486 
Rifle Air LLC – Airport – First Amendment – FBO Agreement    271 
Rifle Air LLC – Airport         614 
Rifle Centennial Park – Request for Funding       482-483 
Rifle Jet Center – Amendment to Lease       225-226 
Rifle Jet Center Parcel Exchange        62-63 
Rifle Joint Meeting – April 18 2007        177 
Rifle Village South – Hearing Under COGC Rules      567 
Rifle Village South – Oil & Gas        580-581 
Rifle Village South – Oil & Gas        587-588 
Rifle Village South – Oil & Gas        597 
Rifle Village Subdivision – Oil & Gas       531 
Rio Blanco – Willow Creek Project        175 
Rio Grande Trail Funding         482 
River Valley Ranch Golf, LLC – Abatement       470 
Road & Bridge - 3/8” Chip Seal Contract       381-382 
Road & Bridge – Apply Hot Bituminous Asphalt to Various County Roads  287-288 
Road & Bridge – Battlement Mesa Drainage Improvements     588-589 
Road & Bridge – Bulk Fuel         588 
Road & Bridge – Cancel Two (2) Letters of Credit for Highline Operating Company 693 
Road & Bridge – Chip and fog Sealing Various County Roads    232-233 
Road & Bridge – County Road 103 Safety Improvements     519 
Road & Bridge – County Road 313 – Land Swap      388-389 
Road & Bridge – CR 225 – Request to Reduce Speed Limit on Antlers Lane  477 
Road & Bridge – CR 304 – Klebold – Request to Vacate a Portion of CR 304  552-553 
Road & Bridge – CR 306 – Temporary Water Line within County Right-of-Way  66-68 
Road & Bridge – Culvert Cleaner        519 
Road & Bridge – GIS – Preferred Haul Route Map      343-347 
Road & Bridge – Lyon Pipeline Special Provisions      483-484 
Road & Bridge – Magnesium chloride       170-171 
Road & Bridge – Out-of-state Travel        334 
Road & Bridge – Pavement Striping County Roads      330 
Road & Bridge – Pipeline Request for Nobel Energy – CR 306    484 
Road & Bridge – Procure one Tandem Axle Dump Truck     155 
Road & Bridge – Provide and install type 10 Bridge Rail on Two Bridges   410 
Road & Bridge – Providing 3/8” Chip seal or 2” Asphalt Matt to Various County Roads 330-332 
Road & Bridge – Providing 3/8” Chip seal or 2” Asphalt Matt to Various County Roads 356-358 
Road & Bridge – Request to Reduce Speed Limit on County Road 215   250 
Road & Bridge – Rocky Mountain Hotshot & Transportation, Inc.    65-66 
Road & Bridge - Salary Survey        231-232 
Road & Bridge – Sand Storage Shed        690 
Road & Bridge – Satank Bridge        695-696 
Road and Bridge – Equipment for Fairgrounds      130 
Road and Bridge – Equipment Purchase – Procure F-350     36 
Road and Bridge – Procure two Tandem Dump Trucks     130 
Road and Bridge – Satank Bridge Assessment Risk Report     60-61 
Roan Creek Road – County Road 204 – Providing Engineering & Design Services for 328-330 



 27 

Roaring Fork Anglers – Abatement        552 
Roaring Fork Anglers – Abatement        597 
Roaring Fork Conservancy – Update Phase I Roaring Fork Watershed – Fuller, Mark 443-444 
Roaring Fork Conservancy-Purchase of Services Agreement-Long Range Planning 218 
Roaring Fork Family Resource Centers – Human Services Commission   339-340 
Roaring Fork Mesa at Aspen Glen – Amended Plat –Applicant:Alldredge, Enis & Karen 470-471 
Roaring Fork Water & Sanitation District – Consider Site Application   704 
Rock Creek Subdivision-Plat Amendment Lots 3 & 4 – App. McVoy, Margaret  95 
Rocking Chair Ranch Irrevocable Trust - SUP – Extract, Process & Material  364-365 
Rocky Mountain Hotshot & Transportation-Request Driveway Access Permit  65-66 
Rocky Mountain Mansions-Final Plat-Pinyon Woods Subdivision(AKA Callicotte ranch) 95-96 
Rocky Mountain Rail Authority – Consideration/Approval-First Amendment to Contract 234 
Rocky Mountain Rail Authority Board of Directors – Designation – County Reps.  172 
Rose Ranch – Escrow Agreement – Ironbridge PUD Affordable Housing   583-584 
Rossein, Katha – SUP – Accessory Dwelling      535-536 
Rowe Ranch-Sign Ltr.GOCO Funding Request-App. Meyer, Shannon   96-97 
Rowe Revocable Trusts – GOCO Funding Request – Applicant Meyer, Shannon  96-97 
RTC #5, Amendment #2 (Runway Reconstruction Preliminary Engineering-404 Permit) 44 
RTC #6, Amendment #1 (Airport Layout Plan Changes)     44 
RTC #7, Amendment #1 (2007 Renewal) (Land & Easement Acquisition)   44 
RTC#4, Amendment #1 (T-Hangar Area Paving & Pavement Rehabilitation)  43-44 
Rubin, Mr. & Mrs.-Consider Plat Amendment-10 Antler Orchard Development  139 
Rudd, Wayne, Final Plat and Subdivision Improvements – Overview Subdivision  40 
Runway Reconstruction Design Engineering – Release to Contract #8   44-45 
Runway Reconstruction Preliminary Engineering-404 Permit-Amendment #2 to RTC #5 44 
Rural Philanthropy Days, 2007-Request for Funds to Support    87 
Ruzicka, Pam – Niedbalski, Kenneth & Speedy, Cynthia – Plat Amendment  527 
Safeway Stores 46 Inc. – Abatement – 07-144, Schedule No. R007042   175-176 
Salary Survey – Human Services        2 
Salary Survey – Road & Bridge        231-232 
Salary Survey Discussion – Human Resources      15 
Sales Tax (Approval) – Treasurer        335-336 
Sales Tax Distribution Fund – Resolution Establishing – Consideration/Approval  81-82 
Sales Tax Recovery for 2008 Budget Year       435-439 
Sanders Ranch - Re-evaluate zoning status – App. Board of County Commissioners 215-216 
Sanders Ranch PUD – Request Action to Revoke      613-614 
Sandy’s Office Supply – 2007 – Professional Service Agreement    1 
Sandy’s Office Supply – Service Agreement 2008      589 
Satank Bridge Assessment Risk Report       60-61 
Satank Bridge           695-696 
Satank, Amended Plat – Applicant: Forbes, Gregory      415 
Savage Fire – Request for Payment – Sheriff       494-495 
Savage, John – Proposal – Airport        239 
Saxs Rifle Air Ramp License Agreement – Airport      545 
Scholarship Award in Civics for Outstanding Student – Discussion    36 
Security at Court House – Sheriff        496-497 
Security Issues Courthouse – Sheriff        524 
Security Remodel of the Courthouse – Maintenance      590-591 
Segal, Linda, Richard & Rebecca – CUP – Boarding House – County Road 106  353 
Segal, Richard, Linda, Rebecca & Jason – CUP – Allow Boarding house   444-446 
Senior Housing Corp. and CHFA – Land Lease      37 
Senior Issues & Demographics in Garfield County      510 
Senior Matters – Liquor License – Special Event      485 
Service Agreement – Sandy’s Office Supply – 2007      1 
Service Plan – DeBeque Fire Protection Special District – Clerk & Recorder  389-391 
Severance Tax – Updates         477-479 
Severance Tax Committee – Club 20        669-670 
Severance Tax           509 
Sherick, George & Jeri – Resolution – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – County Rd. 126 40 
Sheriff – Abuse of Sick Leave        233-234 
Sheriff – Animal – CARE         608 
Sheriff – Animal Control         678-679 



 28 

Sheriff – Auxiliary – Award         233 
Sheriff – Battlement Mesa – Bears        480 
Sheriff – Care – Purchase of Services agreement-Animal Shelter-CO Animal Rescue 234 
Sheriff – CARE          696 
Sheriff – County Fire Plan Discussion       288 
Sheriff – Court Security – Update        479-480 
Sheriff – Emergency Operations Plan        495-496 
Sheriff – Emergency Plan         610 
Sheriff – Homeland Security Plan – Coop Plan      288-289 
Sheriff – Horse Abuse Case         233 
Sheriff – ICE Contract         480 
Sheriff – International Fire Code of 2003 – Continued Public Hearing   69-71 
Sheriff – Jail Damage          480 
Sheriff – Medical, Dental & Mental Health Services at the Detention Center  589 
Sheriff – Paying for Fires         406-409 
Sheriff – Payment for DeBeque Marshal’s Position      523-524 
Sheriff – Personnel Funding Requests – HR Manager Position    544 
Sheriff – Request for an Additional Accountant II Position     378-379 
Sheriff – Request Two Additional Vehicles for Two Approved Positions   358-359 
Sheriff – Savage Fire – Request for Payment       494-495 
Sheriff – School Resource Officer Agreement with RE-2 School District   410-411 
Sheriff – Security at Court House        496-497 
Sheriff – Security Issues Courthouse        524 
Sheriff – Update on Personnel Shortage       610 
Sheriff – Upgrading of Grades – Detention Deputies and Patrol    544-545 
Sheriff – Vehicle Replacement – 2007       2 
Sheriff – Wildland Fire Invoices        609-610 
Sheriff – Wildland Fires Clinic/Workshop       332-334 
Sheriff Report           2 
Sheriff Update           155-157 
Sheriff Update           233-234 
Sheriff Update           264-265 
Sheriff Update           288-289 
Sherrick, George & Jen – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – County Road 126   23-24 
Sills, Mark – Preliminary Plan – Creek Side Estates, 6 Single Family Lots-North of Rifle 25-29 
Sills, Mark – Resolution of approval – Creek Side Estates – Preliminary Plan  40 
Sills, Mark – Revised Preliminary Plan – Creek Side Estates    395-398 
Silt Council Meeting          125 
Silt Heights – Extend Approval Preliminary Plan-App.: Patrick, Terri   393 
Silt, Town of – Comp Plan Amendments       568-569 
Site Application-New Castle Wastewater Treatment Plant – App.-Town of New Castle 6 
Skutley, Tom – Abatement – Sillivan Brothers      486 
Smith, Gil/Orr, Lacy – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision-CR 312  229 
Smith, Jesse – Retiring from the County       704 
Snode, Bruce – Zone District Amendment – Silt      354-355 
Snode, Bruce & Ann Dee, Contractors Yards as Special Use    473-476 
Snode, J. Bruce  and Stark, Albert – Rezoning near Town of Silt    302 
Socio-Economic Study – Final Draft – Discussion      16-17 
South Bridge – IGA for Joint funding with City of Glenwood Springs   336-338 
South Bridge Project          411-412 
South Canyon Trail – Jeff Nelson & Larry Dragon      492-493 
South Canyon Trail – Project LoVA        359-360 
South Canyon Trail License – Consideration/Termination     579 
South Canyon Trail Options – Larry Dragon       268-271 
South Canyon Trail Phase I         689-690 
South Canyon Trail Project – Construction Contract – Trails & Transportation  382-384 
South Canyon Trail Project – Trails and Transportation     17 
South Canyon Trail-Consider/Approve, 2007 MOU – Lower Valley Trails   37-38 
South Glenwood Transportation IGA – Trails & Transportation    411 
Special Districts – Battlement Mesa Service Organization Agreement   594-595 
Special Districts – Consider Site Application for Roaring Fork Water & Sanitation 704 
Specialty Restaurants Corp. – County road 245 – Whispering Creek Subdivision  393-395 



 29 

Speedy, Cynthia – Ruzicka, Pam & Niedbalski, Kenneth – Plat Amendment  527 
Spevere, Gary & Beverly – Abatement       350 
Spring Valley Holding, LLC – Preliminary Plan      587 
Spring Valley Ranch PUD – Preliminary Plan Application & A Planned Unit Develop. 629-667 
Spring Valley, Trash Container Storage       413-414 
Springridge Reserve Phases I & II – Update – Garfield & Hecht, PC   311 
Springridge Reserve Planned Unit Development – Amendment to 1st Amendment  241 
Springridge Reserve Planned Unit Development-Amendment to the Subdivision  21-23 
Springridge Reserve-Treasurer’s Deposit Agree. & Final Release Original Ltr. of Credit 40 
Stark, Albert and Snode, J. Bruce – Rezoning near Town of Silt    302 
State Grant Application for new Administration Office     43 
Stein Properties L.P. – Abatement        255-256 
STM Hangars, LLC – Airport         349-350 
Storm King Hunting Ranch – Abatement       526 
Strang, Michael & Katherine, Resolution & Plan for Strang Exemption – Sign  164 
Strategic Planning – Land Use Planning       563-565 
Strategic Planning with AAA and Other Grant Opportunities    19 
Strong, George – SUP – Storage of Oil & Gas Equipment     490 
Strong, George – SUP – Storage Oil & Gas Drilling Equipment    393 
Strong, George – SUP to Allow a Contractor’s Yard      556-558 
Summit Ministries Inc. – Annexation Impact Report      704 
Sun Meadows Estates-Partial Release Security/Expired Sub. Improvements Agreement 97-99 
Sun Meadows Subdivision Improvements Agreements     511-513 
Sunlight Ski Area – Work Session – Requested by Balcomb & Green   351-353 
SUP – 32 Temp. Employee Housing – EnCana USA, Inc.     257-258 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Applicant: Crone, Carmen & Linda    560-561 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Applicant: Rossein, Katha     535-536 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Applicant: Whittington, Valton & Toni   471-472 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling – Applicant: Zilm, Charlotte     710-711 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling – City of GWS, County Road 115, Finley, Steve  353 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling- CR 331 – Applicant: Leigh Hunt, Janice   472-473 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit – East of Carbondale - Rancho Trio   271-272 
SUP – Accessory Dwelling Unit-5352 CR 233 – App. Collins, Bruce and Betty  214-215 
SUP – Allow a Plant – Applicant: Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC    558-560 
SUP – Allow Communication Facility – Applicant: Puckett Land Company  682-683 
SUP – Allowing Storage & Single Family Residence – App.: EDE Investments, LLC 417 
SUP – Commercial/Recreation Facility/Park – Applicant: POW, Inc.   403-405 
SUP – Communication Facility – App.: Woodward & Collison    395 
SUP – Communication Facility – App.: Woodward, Darlyne and Collison, Martha  372-373 
SUP – Communication Facility – App: Daybreak Realty, LLC (EnCana – Operator) 620-621 
SUP – Communication Facility – Chevron USA, Inc.     279-280 
SUP – Communication Facility – Verizon Wireless – App.: Glenwood Commercial LLC 570-578 
SUP – Communications Facilities – Applicant: Williams Production RMT, Oxy  599 
SUP – Deviation from the Identified Drinking Water Constraint – App.: Union Pacific 415-416 
SUP – Extract, Process & Material – App.: Rocking Chair Ranch Irrevocable Trust 364-365 
SUP – Fresh Water Pond – Applicant: Chevron USA, Inc.     449-451 
SUP – Industrial Support Facility – App: Chevron USA, Inc.    506 
SUP – Industrial Support Facility – Applicant: Chevron USA, Inc.    351 
SUP – Industrial Support Facility – Applicant: EnCana Oil & Gas    680 
SUP – Industrial Support Facility – CR 215 – EnCana     274-277 
SUP – Maximum Height Requirements-Drinking Water Constraint Zone-Union Pacific 538-542 
SUP – Multi Family Dwelling – Applicant: Olson, Paul & Linda    489-490 
SUP – Office & Storage Facility – CR 246 – App.: Williams RMT CO   367-372 
SUP – Plant for Fabrication of Goods – Applicant: Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC  618-620 
SUP – Processing Natural Resources – App: Blue Ox Logcrafters, LLC   471 
SUP – Proposed Resolution – Gypsum Ranch, LLC      267-268 
SUP – Renewal Resolution 2006-115 – Chevron USA, Inc.     597-599 
SUP – Resolution – Gypsum Ranch LLC – Consent Agenda    253-254 
SUP – Resort Facility, Toler, Thom & Camille      441 
SUP – Resort near No Name – Applicant: Bair Family     526-527 
SUP – Resort-Bair Ranch – Applicants: Bair, James & Doris    621-623 
SUP – Shooting Facility – App.: CNR Shooting Sports, LP     373-374 



 30 

SUP – Solar Power Generating Facility – Colorado Rocky Mountain School  625-626 
SUP – Solar Power Generating System – Applicant: CRMS     516 
SUP - Storage & Material Handling - Applicants: Mulvihill, Gene and Gail  53-55 
SUP – Storage & Material Handling – William Clough     258 
SUP – Storage of Oil & Gas Equip. – McLeod, Douglas     280-286 
SUP – Storage of Oil & Gas Equipment – Applicant: Strong, George   490 
SUP – Storage Oil/Gas Drilling – Applicant:  Strong, George    393 
SUP - Storage, Processing & Handling – EnCana Oil and Gas USA, Inc.   40 
SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – Applicant: Chevron USA, Inc.    536-537 
SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – Applicant: EnCana USA, Inc.    537-538 
SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – Applicant: Exxon Mobile Oil    706-709 
SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – Berry Petroleum – App: EnCana Oil   626-628 
SUP – Temp. Employee Housing – CR 215 – Parachute – EnCana Oil & Gas USA 365-367 
SUP – Temporary Housing – Applicant:  Chevron USA, Inc.    451-456 
SUP – Temporary Office – Applicant:  Chevron USA, Inc.     446-449 
SUP – Two Family Dwelling – Applicants:  Koch, Fredrick & Annette   505-506 
SUP – Two Family Dwelling – Spring Valley- App: Fleetwood, Jennifer & Paul  615-618 
SUP – Williams Production RMT, Inc. – Industrial Support Facility – CR 246  257 
SUP & Resolution-Railsback, John & Mary-Processing & Handling Natural Resources 40 
SUP for a Guest House – Applicant; Effress, David      295 
SUP for an Industrial Support Facility – Chevron USA, Inc.     294 
SUP for Material Handling of Natural Resources – Chevron USA, Inc.   294-295 
SUP for Storage & Material Handling – Applicant: Estate of William F. Clough  296-302 
SUP Glenwood Caverns Park – Applicant: POW Inc.     312-313 
SUP Material Handling – Brynildson, Scott & Linda     302-306 
SUP Residential unit – Applicant: EDE Investments      311-312 
SUP Temporary Employee Housing – Chevron USA Inc.     293-294 
SUP to Allow a Contractor’s Yard – Applicant: Strong, George    556-558 
SUP to Allow a Shooting Range Facility-App. CNR Shooting Sports, LP   258 
SUP(Referral) -Storage, Process & Material Handling-App.-Brynildson, Scott  213 
SUP(Referral)-Storage of Oil & Gas Drilling Equip.-App.-McLeod, Douglas  213 
SUP, Estate William F. Clough – Woodward & Collison, Communication Facility  413 
SUP, POW, Inc. – Cerise Ranch Sub., Gugenheim – PUD, Springridge   413 
SUP’s, Replacement of Bonds – TeePee Park Ranch LLC     414-415 
SUP-2 Family Dwelling-AARD Zone-County Rd. 100-App. Drake, William & Martha 71 
SUP-Accessory Dwelling – Aplicants – Pegg, Ms. Lloyd & Mr.     178-179 
SUP-Accessory Dwelling-150 Garfield County Road 126-App.-Sherick, George & Jen 23-24 
SUP-Allow Accessory Dwelling-4399 County Road 301-App.-Wiessner, Arthur  165-166 
SUP-Allowing Resort & Recreational Support Facilities-App.-Orchard Lake Lodge LLC 148-151 
SUP-Extraction & Processing – Applicant: Marathon Oil Company    584 
SUP-Extraction, Processing,-100 Yr. Floodplain-Gravel Extraction-App.Gypsum Ranch 182-209 
SUP-Extraction, Storage – Coulter, Elwyn & Francis     240 
SUP-Industrial Support Facility-W. of Parachute-App. Frac Tech Services   46-47 
SUP-Processing, Material Handling-Applicants-Mulvhill, Gene Mr. & Mrs.  21 
SUP-Processing, Storage & Handling-County Road 113-App.3P Properties & Pine Stone 101-125 
SUP-Processing, Storage & Material Handling-County Road 113-App.3P Properties 125-129 
SUP-Processing,Storage and Material Handling-Applicant-Pine Stone Company  7-8 
SUP-Resort & Recreational Support Facilities-App. Orchard Lake Lodge LLC  47 
SUP-Satellite Water Gathering Facility-Applicant, Railsback, John    8-10 
SUP-Satellite Water Gathering Facility-S./Rifle, County Rd 319 -App. EnCana Oil &Gas 71-77 
SUP-Temp. Employee Housing, Chevron-Ltr. Credit Valley View Village-Consent Ag. 18 
Surls, James & Locke, Charmaine – CUP – Art Studio     606-607 
Swearing in of Elected Officials for the Term of Office 2007-2011    14 
Szedelyi, Pam – Fair Board Member        17 
T.O. Ranch Subdivision – Plat Amendment – Applicant: JRP, LLC    569-570 
Tamarisk Coalition/Garfield County Agreement      58-59 
Tamarisk/Russian-Olive Program        58 
Tamburello North Exemption – Plat Amendment Tract 1 – Frazke, Brian   228 
Tamburello, Greg & Anne-Nielsen, Doug & Bonnie-Plat Amend.-Tract 2 & 3  228 
Tandem Axle Dump Truck – Procure        155 
TANF Reserves          461-462 
Taxes on Property – Dave Force        248 



 31 

TB Contract with Colorado Dept. of Public Health & Environment – Public Health 343 
TeePee Park Ranch LLC – Replacement of Bonds for SUP’s    414-415 
T-Hangar Area Paving & Pavement Rehabilitation – Amendment #1 to RTC #4  43-44 
The Ranch at roaring fork Recreation – Amended Plat     487-488 
Throm, Donald – CUP allowing a Private Landing Strip – CR 300    214 
Town of New Castle – Abatement        255-256 
Town of New Castle Housing Corporation and Rifle Air LLC - Abatement   292 
Town of Silt-consider an Annexation Impact Report for the River Park-App.Town of Silt 165 
TPI Petroleum, Inc. – Abatement        68 
Trails & Transportation – Consideration/Terminator – South Canyon Trail   579 
Trails & Transportation – Contract Amendment #3 – Colorado Dept. of Trans.-S.Canyon 566 
Trails & Transportation – County Traffic Issues Project     501-504 
Trails & Transportation – First Amendment to the Establishing contract-Rocky Mt. Rail 234 
Trails & Transportation – IGA for Crystal Trails      702 
Trails & Transportation – Request for 2008 Funding – Dragon, Larry   441-442 
Trails & Transportation – RFTA – Request for Funding Increase From Rocky Mt. Rail 358 
Trails & Transportation – Rio Grande Trail Funding      482 
Trails & Transportation – South Canyon Trail – Jeff Nelson & Larry Dragon  492-493 
Trails & Transportation – South Canyon Trail – LoVA     359-360 
Trails & Transportation – South Canyon Trail Project – Construction Contract  382-384 
Trails & Transportation – South Glenwood Transportation IGA    411 
Trails & Transportation – Update on Bus Rapid Transit Project – RFTA   499-501 
Trails & Transportation         679    
Trails and Transportation – CDOT Update       266-267 
Trails and Transportation – Discuss Funding for RFTA Transit Study   133 
Trails and Transportation – Rocky Mountain Rail Authority Designation of County 172 
Trails and Transportation – South Canyon Trail Options     268-271 
Trails and Transportation – South Canyon Trail Project     17 
Trails and Transportation-funding request for I-70 Corridor Study-Passenger Rail Sys. 157-159 
Transportation & Trails – Request for Assistance on Legacy Grant for Crystal River Trail 133-138 
Transportation and Trails – Crystal Trail       60 
Traveler’s Highland – Access to 6 & 24       670-677 
Travelers Highland Potential Improvements District      701-702 
Treasurer – Abatement – David Reed        526 
Treasurer – Abatement – New Castle Housing Corporation     526 
Treasurer – Abatement – RDLJ, LLC – DEMCO Construction    486 
Treasurer – Abatement – Roy G. Brubacher, Reynolds Glen Meadows HOA  486 
Treasurer – Abatement – Storm King Hunting Ranch     526 
Treasurer – Abatement – Tom Skutley – Sillivan Brothers     486 
Treasurer – Abatement of Tax Lien Sale – Alvarex      534 
Treasurer – Abatement of Tax Lien Sale – Hill, Karen & Vaughan, Linda Mary  703 
Treasurer – Approval of Banking Agreement      568 
Treasurer – Approving Sales Tax        335-336 
Treasurer – Claims Received for Oil and Gas Royalty     171 
Treasurer – Consideration of Request to Waive Treasurer’s Fee    131 
Treasurer – Notification of School Districts       236 
Treasurer - Release April Mitigation Fees to RFTA      253 
Treasurer – Renewal of Banking Agreement       699 
Treasurer – Sales Tax Distribution Fund       81-82 
Treasurer – Semi-Annual Report        236 
Treasurer – Service Award – Georgia Chamberlain – 20 Years of Service   410 
Treasurer – Software License and Services agreement w/Government Technology Sys. 699 
Treasurer – Tax Deeds – Held by County       217 
Treasurer & Public Trustee Semi Annual Report      441 
Treasurer’s – Disbursement of Funds – RFTA      86 
Treasurer’s Deposit Agree. & Final Release Orig.Ltr. of Credit-Springridge Reserve 40 
Treasurer’s Deposit Agreements as Security       250-251 
Treasurer’s Disbursement Agree.-Ironbridge Subdivision-App. LB Rose Ranch LLC 40 
Treasurer’s Disbursement Agree.-Pinyon Mesa Sub. In Los Amigos-App.Pinyon Mesa 40 
Treasurer’s Fee – Consider Request to Waive – City of Rifle Land    131 
Treasurer’s Fee – Waiving fees for Justice Center      131 
Union Pacific – SUP – Deviation from the Identified Drinking Water Constraint Districts 415-416 



 32 

Union Pacific – SUP – Maximum Height Requirements-Drinking Water Constraint Zone 538-542 
Upper Divide LLC – Extension – Upper Divide Subdivision Exemption   516 
Upper Divide, LLC – Exemption from the definition of Subdivision   277-279 
Vacation/Release of Access Easement – Plat Recorded May 13, 1986-Recp.#370998 174-175 
Valley View Hospital – Lease Amendment       387 
Valley View Hospital – Request for Lease Amendment     699-700 
Valley View Subdivision, Battlement Mesa PUD,Springridge Res.PUD-Consent Agenda 2 
Valley View Village Sub.-Battlement Mesa PUD-Condominum Plat – Darter, LLC 40 
Vehicle Replacement – 2007 Sheriff        2 
Verizon Wireless – Applicant: Glenwood Commercial LLC – SUP Facility  570-578 
Veterans – Services Officer Contract        689 
Vezzoso, William & Kimberly – Continued Building & Zoning Violation   139-145 
Vezzoso, William & Kimberly – Zoning Code Violation – Continuance – 2-5-07  21 
Vezzoso, William and Kimberly – Zoning Code Violation – continued   47-53 
VISA Policies & Procedures Manual        689 
Volunteer Work Day – DCOT Rifle Rest Area      57 
Waiver of Fees (Request) – Open Records Request – O’Dell, Lucius B.   412 
Water – Colorado River Water Conservation District – Cost-Sharing Agreement  338 
Water – Colorado River Water Conservation District – Workshop    467-470 
Water – Contamination on the Rifle Bike Path/Wal-Mart Area    531 
Water – DOLA Grant – Water Data Base       543-544 
Water – In-Stream Flow Recommendations – Colorado Water Conservancy Board 712-713 
Water – Roaring Fork Conservancy – Update Phase I-Roaring Fork Watershed  443-444 
Water lease Amended– Authorize the Chairman to sign and amend    36 
Water Line (Temporary) within County Right-of-Way – County Road 306   66-68 
Water Requirements for Commercial Oil Shale – Oil & Gas     254-255 
Waters Consulting Group, Inc. – Authorization for County Manager to sign  37 
Watershed – Roaring Frk Conservancy       218 
Watershed Protection Program (Update) – Canyon Creek – Fire    374-376 
Weed Cost Share Programs – Review New       57-58 
Weed Management – 2007 Mosquito Control Contract     59 
Weed Management – Out of State Travel Request – Anthony, Steve   17 
Weed Management – Renewal of Integrated Mosquito Services for 2008   589 
Weed Management – Russian Olive/Tamarisk Treatment Program    508-509 
Weed Management – Volunteer Work Day CDOT Rifle Rest Area    57 
Weiss, David & Linda-Consider Plat Amendment WP7 & WP8 Aspen Glenn Sub. 164-165 
Weissner, Arthur & Ethna – Resolution of Approval & SUP-Accessory Dwelling  172 
Weissner, Arthur & Ethna-SUP-Allow Accessory Dwelling-4399 County Road 301 165-166 
Welles, Matthew & Deborah-CUP & Resolution of Approval of Home Occupation 132 
Welles, Matthew & Deborah-CUP-Exemption Subdivision,create 2 Parcels, N.Carbon. 99-101 
West Divide Ranch LLC – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision   259-261 
Western Colorado Congress – MOU-performance of Public Projects   38 
Wheeler Gulch Road Project         175 
Whispering Creek Subdivision – County Road 245 – App.: Specialty Restaurants  393-395 
White River Field Office – Consideration of MOU with BLM    131 
White River National Forest – Terminate Access Committee MOU    530-531 
Whiteriver Avenue – City of Rifle – IGA       335 
Whitewater Park – Contract with City of Glenwood Springs    608 
Whitewater Park – Discuss Transfer of $100,000      581 
Whitewater Park Funding – Official Request for Glenwood Springs   91-93 
Whittington, Valton & toni – SUP – Accessory Dwelling – County Road 214  471-472 
WIC Contract with CDPHE – Board of Health      220 
Wildfire Annual Operating Plan 2007 – Garfield County     406 
Wildland Fires Clinic/Workshop – Sheriff       332-334 
Williams Energy New Cluster Plan for Drilling      531 
Williams Production – SUP, Ind. Support Facility – SUP, Frac Tech – Prel.Plan, Sills 413 
Williams Production Operations Update       568 
Williams Production RMT, Inc. – SUP – Industrial Support Facility – CR 246  257 
Williams Production RMT, Oxy – SUP – Communications Facilities   599 
Williams Production Update (Formerly Barrett)      175 
Williams RMT CO – SUP – Office & Storage Facility – CR 246    367-372 
Willow Creek Project in Rio Blanco        175 



 33 

Window Washing – County Buildings       381 
Windwalkers – Liquor License – Special Event      484-485 
Wolf Creek Rifle, Inc. – Abatement – Chatmas, Robert     68 
Woodward Hangar Project Request        63 
Woodward, Bob – Airport – Minimum Standards for Private Hangar Operations  239 
Woodward, Bob – Land Lease for Hangars       226-227 
Woodward, Darlyne & Collison, Martha – SUP – Communication Facility   372-373 
Woodward, Darlyne & Collison, Martha – SUP – Communication Facility   395 
Wooldridge, Bob (Hangar) – Airport – Operating Rights     534-535 
WP7 & WP8 Aspen Glen Subdivision-Consider Plat Amendment-App.-Weiss, David 164-165 
Youth Zone – Parachute         458-459 
Yurts – Building & Planning         252-253 
Ziegler, Donald – Exemption from the Definition of Subdivision    506-508 
Zilm, Charlotte – SUP Accessory Dwelling       710-711 
Zilm, Charlotte – Zone District Amendment from Open Space    710-711 
Zone district Amendment – Eye Seventy, LLC – Applicant: Eye Seventy, LLC  416-417 
Zoning (Amendment) Allow “Solar Power Generating Facilities-Co. Rocky Mt. School 623-625 
Zoning Code Violation – Vezzoso, William & Kimberly – Continuance – 2-5-07  21 
Zoning Code Violation – Vezzoso, William and Kimberly – continued   47-53 
Zoning Issue – Land on Highway 82 – Chris Janusz      251-252 
Zoning status-Re-evaluate Sanders Ranch – App. Board of County Commissioners 215-216 
Zulu Golf Lease Assignment to AvTech       63 


	2007 INDEX

